DEXTER.

USE THE BLUE TABS LOCATED ON THE
RIGHT AND LEFT SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING
DOCUMENT TO ADVANCE TO EACH SECTION.

8533-126-001 2/23



DEXTER.

O-Series OPL Express Plus Washers
WNO0675, WNO975, & WN1475
(Express Plus Washers 400G)

Parts & Service Manual

Starting Serial # W1. 8533-126-001 2/23

Equipment Safety Warnings
Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment

Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which if

I
_ not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if not
avoided could result in death or serious injury.

A CAUTION Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not avoided,
may result in minor or moderate injury. It may also be used to al
against unsafe practices. Minor burns, pinch points that result in
bruises and minor
chemical irritation.

Indicates information or a company policy that relates directly ol
indirectly to the safety of personnel or protection of property.

This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a condition where
damage to the equipment resulting in injury to

the operator could occur if operational procedures are

not followed. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF DAMAGE OR
INJURY, refer to accompanying documents; follow all steps or
procedures as instructed.

This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates that

there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES PRESENT inside tt
enclosure of this product. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OF
ELECTRIC SHOCK, do not attempt to open the enclosure or ga
access to areas where you are not

instructed to do so. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED
SERVICE PERSONNEL ONLY

Caution! There are sharp edges on various sheet metal parts
internal to the enclosure. Use safety consciousness when placir
or moving your hands while working in the interior of this equip-
ment.

Caution! To reduce the risk of damage to the Water Inlet Valve,
do not supply inlet water with a temperature that exceeds 70° C

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not operate

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

uonejjejsuy

sjusudwo) Bunjooys
*09]3 IAIBS| sulyoe | -elqnoaL puiwwelsboid

[eo11309)3

ejeqg

this equipment in any hazardous classified (ATEX) environment.

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Equment Safety Wfamm_gs _ _ Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which if
Symbols and Terminology Used in this Equipment not avoided, will result in death or serious injury.

_ , , , _ _ Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which if not
Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is damaged in any avoided could result in death or serious injury

ey Indicates a potentially hazardous situation which, if not
A\ CAUTION | 5 0ided, may result in minor or moderate injury. It may
also be used to alert against unsafe practices. Minor
Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts. burns, pinch points that result in bruises and minor
chemical irritation.

m Indicates information or a company policy that relates

directly or indirectly to the safety of personnel or pro-

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space. tection of property.
This is the user caution symbol. It indicates a

condition where damage to the equipment resulting in
A injury to the operator could occur if operational proce-

dures are not followed. TO REDUCE THE RISK OF
DAMAGE OR INJURY, refer to accompanying docu-

ments; follow all steps or procedures as instructed.
This is the electrical hazard symbol. It indicates that

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in place. f there are DANGEROUS HIGH VOLTAGES PRESENT

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Bulwwelboid

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equipment.

inside the enclosure of this product. TO REDUCE
THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, do not
T attempt to open the enclosure or gain access to ar-
eas where you are not instructed to do so. REFER
Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers in place. SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL
ONLY.

Caution! To reduce the risk of fire or explosion, do not

operate this equipment in any hazardous classified
A (ATEX) environment.

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

Burim
[eo11309)3

Prohibited! Do not wash clothing impregnated with flammable liquids
(petrochemical).

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or around equipment.

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

o Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



. All washers must be installed in accordance to all ap-
plicable electrical, plumbing and all other local codes.

. These installation and operation instructions are for
use by qualified personnel only. To avoid injury and electri-
cal shock, do not perform any servicing other than that con-
tained in the installation and operation instructions, unless
qualified.

aulyep

Do not install washers in an explosive atmosphere.

Children should be supervised to
ensure they do not operate or play
in or around equipment.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

Bulwwelboid uone|jeIsu]

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

> B>

*Care must be stressed with all foundation work to ensure a
stable unit installation, eliminating possibilities of excessive
vibration.

*Foundation must be level within 13 mm to ensure proper
washer operation.

and injury and add rigidity to washer.

Keep all panels in place to protect against electrical shock

INIRS

Do not operate washer if door glass is damaged in any way.

Do not wash clothing impregnated with flammable liquids
(petrochemical).

This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including

children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or
instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for thei

safety.

A washer should not be allowed to operate if any of the following occur:
. Excessive high water level.

. Machine is not connected to a properly earthed circuit.

. Door does not remain securely locked during the entire cycle.

. Vibration or shaking from an inadequate mounting or foundation

9|3 IVIAIBS | dulyoen

sjyududwo)

BuLIIp
|ed1309)3

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 E

e Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Warning! Do not operate equipment if door glass is dam-
aged in any way.

Prohibited! Do not attempt to open, touch, or proceed be-
fore referring to the manual or unless qualified.

Warning! Keep clear of rotating parts.

Mandatory! Read all supporting documentation before oper-
ating or maintaining equipment.

Prohibited! Do not enter this equipment or space.

Mandatory! Disconnect power before servicing equipment.

Prohibited! Do not step or stand on this equipment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers
in place.

Mandatory! Lock out and tag out before servicing this
equipment.

Prohibited! Do not operate without all guards and covers
in place.

Mandatory! Disconnect water supply before servicing equip-
ment.

Prohibited! Do not wash clothing impregnated with flam-
mable liquids (petrochemical).

Mandatory! Children should be supervised to ensure they
do not operate equipment.

®
®

Prohibited! Do not allow children to play in or around
equipment.

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
fuiwmwe.sboid uone|jeasur

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

BULIIM
|ed1130913

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

o Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Notes

Dexter Safety Guide-
lines

A WARNING

These washers are equipped with devices and
features relating to their safe operation. To avoid injury
or electrical shock, do not perform and service, unless
qualified to do so.

FOR SAFETY

1. Always shut off power and water supply

and also discharge capacitors before

servicing.

Do not overload the washer.

Do not attempt to open door if cylinder

is in motion or contains water.

4. Do not mechanically force or override
door lock in any way.

5. Do not bypass any safety devices of
this washer.

6. Do not use volatile or flammable
substances in or near this washer.

7. Keep all panels in place. They protect
against shock and injury and add
rigidity to the washer.

wn

A machine should not be allowed to operated
if any of the following occur:

» Excessively high water level.

» Machine is not connected to a properly grounded
circuit.

* Loading door does not remain securely locked
during the entire cycle.

« Vibration or shaking from an inadequate mounting or
foundation.

To activate your warranty, be sure to return
your red warranty form to the factory. Please
have serial number and model ready when
calling for assistance.

Table of Contents

Section 1:
Machine Mounting & Installation

ToB75 e 14
T-O75 s 15
B U £ TSR 15
T-675 Installation..........cccccccevivciee e 16
T-975 Installation............ccoooeiiiiiiii e 17
T-1975 Installation ..o 18
Section 2:

Machine Installation & Operating

Instructions
Basic Installation ...........cccceiiiiiiieniee 22-26

Electrical Connections & Fusing Requirements...
27 -28

Machine Chemical Connection ..............cc....... 29
Emergency Stop Button...........ccocceeveiiieiiieene 31
Detergent Measurements by Model ................. 32
Section 3:

Machine Programming Instructions
Programming ........ccccccevveeieeinieinee e 36-44
Section 4:

Trouble Shooting

Common Troubleshooting Solutions Pages45-48
Troubleshooting Machine Fault

Errors Pages ........cccocvvviiiiiiieieeiieee 49-52
Motor Resistance Chart...........ccccoceovvreivnrencnnen. 53

Section 5:

Machine Service Procedures

Top Panel Removal...........ccccooeviiiiiiiiiieeee 56
Front Panel Removal ...........cccociviiiiiiinnee, 56
Back Panel Removal..........cccocooeiiiiiininnnnens. 56
Drain Valve ACCESS.......ccccoeveeiieeeiiee e 56
Drain Valve Cleaning .........cccccoeevvieneeenenenieennn 56
Detergent DisSpenser.........cccoeveeeeiieeeeieeeeneens. 56
Vacuum Breaker / Air Gap .......cccceeveceeevcienenne 57
Water Valves .........coevveiecciiie e 57

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
fuiwmwe.sboid uone|jeasur

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Door Lock Assembly Operation........................ 57
Adjustment for the Door Lock

AsSSEMDIY ..o 57-58
Adjusting the Loading DooOr ........cccoeeeceveeiienne 59
Loading Door Removal..........cccccceveeeiciieinneeenn, 59
Loading Door Hinge Removal ..............ccccueee. 59
Loading Door Disassembly..........cccccceevevenenne. 60
Loading Door Reassembly ..........ccccccccvveeeeeennns 60
Control Panel Name Plate Decal...................... 60
Name Plate Removal.........cccoccceiviiniiinee. 60
Re-Installation of Name Plate..............cccecueee.... 60
Door Locking Motor .........cccceeveiiieeiiiienieeee 61
Thermoactuators..........cccveveceveviee e 61
Lock Thermoactuator..........ccccceeviiiiiiiiennninnn. 61
Unlock Thermoactuator ..........ccccoceeeiieeincene 61
Drive Belt Removal ..........ccccccoeeeiiieniiieeeceee 61

Tub Back, Bearing and Cylinder Assembly 62-64
Basket Pulley, Bearing Housing,

Water Seals & Tub Back..................... 62-64
T-650, T-750, T-950, & T-1450
Bolt Torque Chart.........cccoeiiiiiieeee 65

Section 6:

Control Mounting Trough ........ccccccoeeeeiieeeenee.. 68
Main Data Communication Cable .................... 68
Circuit Breaker/FUSe ........cccceevceeeivieeeeneeen, 68
Main Control Printed Circuit Board................... 68
PCB Transformer Step Down .........cccoccoeeeeeee. 68
Controls Transformer ..........cccococvevcceeiiceeeeeenn, 68
Main Relay Printed Circuit Board ..................... 68
Pressure Switch ... 68
LED Printed Circuit Board Temperature & Start/
Display Push Button...........ccccoceveiiinineen.n. 68
Power Connection Terminal Block ................... 69
Delta Variable Frequency Drive............cccc..c..... 69
Delta VFD Motor Leads .........cccceeviieeriieennnnenn. 69
Delta VFD Dynamic Braking Resistors ............ 69
Delta VFD Cooling Fan..........cccoooeiiiiniiieen 69

Section 7:

Machine Electrical & Wiring Schematics

Start Circuit ... 74
Fill Circuit......ccveeeieeeeecee e 75

Wash Circuit.........ccoveeieeiiee e 75
Drain, Rinse 1 & 2 & Final Rinse Circuit........... 76
Extract Circuit..........occoeriiieiiee e, 76
Thermoactuator and Shake Out Circuit............ 76
End of Cycle Circuit ........c.cccceeeveeiiiiecieeeee. 76
Diagrams & Schematics ...........c.cccevveenen. 78-83

Section 8:

Parts Data
O-Series ACCESSOrIES ......uvveveiiiiieeeeiiiieeeene 86
Wiring Harness Part # by Model .................... 87
Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part #

by Model .......coocvviiiiiiieeeeeeee e 88-89
Soap Dish.....ccoooiii 90-92
Rear View Access Part # by Model........... 93-94
Rear Channel .......cccccovveiiiiiiciiieeeeeee, 95-96
Cylinder, Seals & Bearings Part #

by Model .....ccoovviiiiieiiiee e 97-98
Door Lock Part # by Model...................... 99-100
Loading Door Part # by Model ............... 101102
Water Inlet Part # by Model................... 103-104
Water Inlet Valve Breakdown ................ 105-106
Drain Valve Group Part # by Model.............. 107
Chassis and Drain Part # by Model....... 108-109
Electrical Components -

Top Compartment...............cccuvvnee 110-111
Control Panel Part # by Model ............... 112-113
Labels and Diagrams All Models................... 114

Section 9:
50 Hz Models

“BI Pats. ..o 125-128
50HZ Diagrams & Schematics.................... 130-137

Section 10:

Electric Heated 60 Hz Models

13 PartS . 139-141
Diagrams & Schematics..........cccceeevenennne 142-145

Section 11:
Electric Heated 50 Hz Models

=68 Parts......cccocvininic e 147-149
Diagrams & Schematics...........ccccoevvenene 150-153

Section 12:
Maintenance
Preventative Maintenance...........ccccooovvuee ...

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
fuiwmwe.sboid uone|jeasur

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Specifications for below models
are outlined in this book:

aulyep

2
o
c
=
[=f
3
«Q
@
(@)
5]
o
=
Q
[=h
=}
=

e 1 516 [34] £ 178157

5B Y] —

5

(7]

T-675  WNO0675XB-12EO 208-240 volts 60hz Single Phase or Three Phas 5="

Q

T-975  WNO0975XB-12EO 208-240 volts 60hz Single Phase or Three Phas §'

T-1475 WN1475XB-12EO 208-240 volts 60hz Single Phase or Three Phasje™

&

0

3

3,

=

Q

2 3

o O

o c

=

a®
2

o
=

®

T-675 Machine Dimensions o

33

S8

® m

& z T-650f675 INDUSTRIAL VASHERS g
MOUNTING DIMENSIONS #ip T

S e I e | T S

. I-r I8 418 | 1595 - TUAET] ] o LT ek |-| 1120 _1 - o] [ 3R] —
F g 22— T I
b | T 1=—=% 5

!I ] 18 1516 1170
Section 1: oo | [T [*»
" o [ azafys [ o] 3 nsy
i i | ]
Machin o L

aC e ! . . ' i - Iia.:!sz_.v.[l:lql | &3’.
__J 1 )

i o

=

Q

=

B

. — =+ -+
Mounting T R S

FRONT REAR

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



T-975 Machine Dimensions

T-050475 INDUSTRIAL WASHERS
MOLNTIMNG DIMENSIONS = 1SHEFE e
[ b —— MAHE | BT i 1 A ] e T I:'I".TH I
— E f | 7 :
| 1 :E] SAfE] T"
.r " .I-I.'I.‘l..-ll:l*ll t.ll'#- I
o | L 6 N, =]
j . __'fa l
i i
er J.I II | | l 5, 41i |0 | ]
! | i
A & %
“E’_' "“')J : i B T
_.-__f |
d wpg ‘ !— m:.-* N i |
F |. [LERIT
; I' . 1 I]_ : el i
- ¥ 1w _I i .FE [N —n-] P T ——ae] II[[™ I-l-- PR | p— |.l '
FapT g ] e REAR
T-1475 Machine Dimensions
T=145071475 (MELISTRIAL AWSETES
SUHTING LINENGITNG e
| At | | T ﬂ o i
i b | 4 PR
: ﬁ Ti‘.‘% !: :
l_i __ 3 q. vid "\".IE_-.. 1*1;:??:._ i
o — X5 e —s
o
f v, ! . Fh
— 4 |} 35
B :i : -y |
| ' m| 152 Eﬂ o | |
. - -~ +
la 1 o PPN [ PRI N [P I_-_:I_ el ]
FROA” SEE : B4

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

S S15 . 2]
LH B EA|

T-675 Mounting Dimensions

Ll - [ n 7 e S ]
FA000 B "L N LI R [0 ¥ e P A
- 1] F [LE
. |
WY AR SPUG TR
LR R 0T N e e, LR

D WY (AL

M (FPEES THT

- - ST

A [ gl

SPIF AFIYE R

7,
. o e
G
r-"‘llb- e T T
- £ .'I'

D, SR M [P

A S COMCRETE PEEESTAL SOuNG OFTDN
Fgmi

§ Az

L

ejeqg
oueusnjuien s}ed

WA L
L LT

riyan
il
o
|

i AL
EHH e ACHIEE MCEINTING DETAL
e Fagure 12

o TR R R AT D
P TR R LT

. 6 uonesddo 3 | fununow
uluiuelbold | yopeyeasur | suryoep

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
3
=
(]
ul
]
0

[[Ze]FheETE|

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



T-975 Mounting Dimensions

: il ‘e
— F | — T
r N L “‘"l"“ §|.§
| W A
| o oo | r
i
[ A H"‘x;‘x § f{;
: 5ol 3
Jl . oy A :
SN ;f/r l
[ :
HiOOR D0 EE
gars H

T-1475 Mounting Dimensions

THER O R AR
LR AL T T

i 1 ]
"
W AL AR BT

U R
H0 20 E T

R

WU AT N T 0 IR R

ATLE ¥iem 5 1 L] P B
Fims. g0 QAT

HAISED COWCRE IE PEESIAL MOUN NG DFION
Mg H

TITRET
P

AL 15 ORI (FOENE T ORGP
g 1

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
Bulwwelboid uone|jeasur

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
3
.
(]
ul
]
&

sjyududwo)

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeqg
oueusnjuien s}ed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine | Installation | pyogramming| Trouble- | Machine |Service Elec.| Electrical | Parts Maintenance
Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring Data

Notes

Notes

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 !

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



aulyep

Installation & Operation

All washers must be installed in accordance with all local, state, and national building, electrical, and
plumbing codes in effect in the area.

Foundation Requirements

This machine is designed for use on or over bare concrete floor - not to be used above combustible
flooring, such as carpet or wood. The washer must be securely bolted and grouted to a substantial
concrete floor, or mounted and grouted upon a suitable base that is securely bolted and grouted to a
substantial concrete floor.

CARE MUST BE TAKEN WITH ALL FOUNDATION WORK TO ENSURE A STABLE UNIT INSTALLATION,
ELIMINATING POSSIBILITIES OF EXCESSIVE VIBRATION.

All installations require concrete floors and quality grade anchor bolts or expansion anchors. Mounting
hardware is not provided with the machines. Refer to appropriate model Machine Mounting Detail Figures
1-1, 1-2, and 1-3 for floor thickness and bolt sizes. See mounting diagram for overall washer dimensions.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Bulwwelboid

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

2.2 MOUNTING HEIGHT

A concrete pedestal or steel-mounting base that elevates the machine above the floor level is suggested to
provide easy access to the loading door.

Suggested Amount to Elevate Washer:

T-350: approximately 8 inches (203 mm)

T-450: approximately 6 inches (152 mm)

T-650/750/950/1450: approximately 4 inches (102 mm)

T-675/975/1475: approximately 4 inches (102 mm)

Contact a Dexter laundry equipment distributor for recommended steel mounting bases. Available steel
mounting bases:

Washer Part Number Height

Section 2:

Machine
Installation
& Operating
Instructions

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

T-350

T-450
T-650/675
T-750
T-950/975
T-950/975
T-1450/1475

9945-121-001
9945-123-001
9945-145-001
9945-117-001
9945-103-001
9945-118-001
9945-145-001

8” (203 mm)
6" (152 mm)
6" (152 mm)
6" (152 mm)
4" (103 mm)
6" (152 mm)
4" (103 mm)

If an elevated concrete pedestal is desired, it should be embedded and tied into the existing floor. DO NOT
install a pad on top of the existing floor. Cut through existing floor as shown below. See Machine Mounting
Detail Figures for floor thickness and bolt sizes.

EXPANSION ANCHORS ARE NOT RECOMMENDED FOR USE IN CONCRETE PEDESTALS BECAUSE THE AN-
CHORS ARE TOO CLOSE TO AN EDGE, CAUSING IT TO BREAK OUT.

2.3 FOUNDATION AND PAD OPTIONS

All installations require reinforced concrete floors. Refer to appropriate model Machine Mounting Detail
Figures 1-1, 1-2 and 1-3 for minimum floor thickness and minimum pad sizes. See mounting diagram for
overall washer dimensions.

Refer to appropriate model Figure 1-4 for side by side mounting dimensions.

2.3.1 WASHER INSTALLATION ON EXISTING FLOOR:

nnnnnnnnnn

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

0
o
3
=
=
o
=
-+
("]

Burim
[e211309)3

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



2.3.2 WASHER INSTALLATION ON NEW FLOOR:

4,000 PSI [2B MPa] MIN CONGRETE

220 BT 0 LENCTH REINFORCED WITH
FOR MINIMOM SIZE MESH DR RODS.

SURROUND[NG FLOOR
6 [152] SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET
FOR MINIMU corIcm[ THICKNESS

COMPACTED FILL
MINIMUM 6" [152]

If the existing floor is not reinforced concrete that meets the minimum thickness requirements, DO NOT
install a pad on top of the existing floor. The existing floor and the machine pad must be tied together as
one piece as follows:

1) Cut an opening through the existing floor that is wider and deeper than the washer as shown be-
low. See Machine Mounting Details for dimensions.
2) Excavate to a depth that allows for 6” [152] minimum of compacted fill plus the minimum required

concrete thickness. Also excavate 2” [51] under the existing floor so that the new concrete is poured under
the floor as well.

3) Back fill with clean fill dirt and compact dirt, making sure to allow for the minimum thickness con-
crete pad to be poured.

4) Drill holes around the perimeter of the existing floor to install reinforcing bars to tie the new pad

to the existing floor. Drill 2-1/2" [64] deep into the existing floor on 12” [305] centers around the entire
perimeter.

5) Clean holes and fill half-way with acrylic adhesive rated for commercial-grade machine installations.
6) Use #4 (60 ksi) reinforcing bar to tie the new pad to the existing floor. Tie the bars together at
intersections and use supports to hold bars in the proper depth in the pad.

7) After adhesive has cured, pour 4000 psi concrete up to level with the existing floor plus any extra
elevated pedestal desired 4-10" [102-254].

Concrete must be done in one pour so that the entire pad cures as one piece.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

2.3.3.1 NEW PAD TIED TO EXISTING FLOOR (LEVEL WITH FLOOR):

PAD WIDTH AND_LENGTH
SEE_NOUNTING DRANINGS
FOR MNIMUM  SIZE

SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET
FOR MINIMUM CONCR ETE
THICKNESS <

BXISTING FLOOR
6 [152] MNMUM

< 4,000 PSI [28 MP:
REINFORCED WITH

5 MESH OR RODS.

COMPACTED FILL

MINMUN 6* [152]

| B

B 2 (31
UNDER EXISTING FLOOR
AL ARGUND, CUT OUT
L WITH CLEAN FILL AN
CONCRETE A5 SHOMN

a] MIN CONCRETE

2.3.3.2 NEW RAISED CONCRETE PEDESTAL TIED TO EXISTING FLOOR

4,000 P [28 WPa] MN CONGRETE
RENFORCED WTH

s
NESH O RODS

“a :% % fik)
E) © l

CoNPACTED FIL
NN 8° [132]

2.3.4 STEEL MOUNTING BASE ON CONCRETE FLOOR

SIDE VIEW

JASHER:
W~ |

STEEL NOUNTING %E\

TT_GROUT BETVEEN WASHER

AND NOUNTNG BASE

GROUT BETWEEN NOUNTING
BASE AND CONCRETE

4000 PSI 28 NPa] M CONCRETE
RENFORCED WITH
HESH OR RODS,

SEE SPECIFICATION SHEET
FOR MININUN CONCRETE THCKNESS

CONPACTED FILL

W 5° [152]

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
®
<
0
®
]
®
0

BULIIM
|ed1130913

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



==
2.4 MACHINE ANCHORING 2.6 FLOOR LOAD DATA 2 -
All installations require concrete floors and quality grade anchor bolts or expansion anchors. Mounting ,3. =
hardware is not provided with the machines. Refer to appropriate model Machine Mounting Detail Figures = 4
1-1, 1-2 and 1-3 for floor thickness and bolt sizes. See mounting diagram for overall washer dimensions.
EXPANSION ANCHORS ARE NOT RECOMMENDED FOR USE IN RAISED CONCRETE PEDESTALS BECAUSE DEXTER DYNAM IC LOADING CHART 2 e
THE ANCHORS ARE TOO CLOSE TO AN EDGE, CAUSING IT TO BREAK OUT. _UO 2]
ANCHORING OPTIONS: Dynamic ® 3
2.4.1 Castin place bolts headed by square fish plates. See Machine Mounting Detail Figures 1-1 thru 1-3 staticLoad | Total load | Dynamic | Maximum | Maximum g,_. g.._
for exact washer model. Dry Weight| Extract Maximum | Pressure | Dynamic | Pressure Load Vertical |Moment About g g
Or after concrete has Completely cured: Capacity Speed Extract G- |StaticLoad| (Ib/sq ft Load (Ib (Ib/sq ft [Frequency |Load (Ib| Washer Base
2.4.2 Use Hilti Adhesive System *HAS' Rods and adhesive capsules. See Machine Mounting Detail Figures Model (Iblkel) | (RPM) Force | (Ib[kN]) [[kN/sqm])| [kN]) |[kN/sqm])|  (Hz) JkND) | (ft*Ibs [m-kN]) v
2.4.3 Or use an equivalently rated epoxy or acrylic adhesive anchor. o
As an installation aid, the anchor pattern can be found on the back panel of the washers and can be used 7350 | 20031] | 819 200 | 447[2.0] | 94[45] | 800[36] | 168[80] | 137 | 1203[54] | 1571[21] g
as a template. Compare panel to the mounting dimension drawing to find the right holes. Example: T-450 30[13.6] 750 200 618[27] | 113[5.4] | 1200(5.3] | 220[10.5] | 125 | 1756[7.8] | 2631[3.6] =
T-650 40[18.1] 750 200 882[3.9] | 134[6.4] | 1600[7.1] | 243[11.6] 12.5 | 2384[10.6] | 3508[4.8] Q
T-750 50([22.7] 685 200 1119[5.0] | 166[7.9] | 2000[8.9] | 297[14.2] 11.4 | 2970[13.2] | 4667[6.3] oo
T-950 60[27.2] 685 200 1206 [5.4] | 150([7.2] |2400[10.7]| 299[14.3] 11.4 | 3460[15.4] | 5600(7.6] 8 =
T-1450 | 90[40.8] 617 200 1635[7.3] | 163([7.8] |3600[16.0]| 360[17.2] 10.3 | 5012[22.3] | 9413[12.8] g %
T B Ea— Q
. . Express Plus Washers
(a=YanY o Yo
555 T-675 40[18.1] 993 350 882[3.9] | 134[6.4] | 1600[7.1] | 243[11.6] 16.6 | 2384[10.6] | 3508[4.8] 2
552@ T-975 60[27.2] 969 400 1206 [5.4] | 150([7.2] |2400[10.7]| 299[14.3] 16.2 | 3460[15.4] | 5600(7.6] a
>
m/m/s e T1-1475 | 90[40.8] 816 350 | 1635[7.3] | 163[7.8] |3600[16.0]| 360[17.2] | 13.6 [5012[22.3] | 9413[12.8] 5
o
ANCHOR . L ,
Note: The out-of-balance loading conditions may very dependent on load size and (7))
PATTERN - " material. 9 o
: 3 <,
< 0
=W —W= 3 0
=YY= Plumbing o e
P W W Water supply hoses are provided with each machine. The threaded connections on the hoses are %-11 :
n | Y2 NHT for 60 Hz models and %-14 BSP for 50 Hz models. Separate hot and cold water lines must be m
supplied to the machine, maintaining 30 psi to 120 psi (207 kPa to 827 kPa) water flow pressure. A 140°F E 8.-
(60°C) hot water supply is recommended for best washing results. Do not exceed 180°F (82°C) water 5 2
temperature. @a o
Drain
The drain outlet tube size: T-650, T-750, T-950, and T-1450 is 3 inches (76 mm) in diameter.
2.5 MACHINE GROUTING Any drain hose used must be lower than the drain valve to assure proper draining.

After concrete has cured completely and anchors have cured completely into place:

2.5.1 Position washer over the mounting anchors.

2.5.2 Raise the washer 1/2” [12.7] off the mounting surface and place spacers under the corners of the
washer base.

2.5.3 Level the washer, leaving washer at least 1/2"” [12.7] off the mounting surface.

Do not permanently support the washer with spacers under the corners. Machine must be grouted, and
spacers must be removed.

2.5.4 Mix non-shrinking machinery grout according to the grout instructions. The grout should not be
too runny or too firm. Completely fill the 1/2" [12.7] space between the washer base and the mounting
surface. Force grout under all base angles and plates until completely filled. Fill around all anchor bolts.
2.5.5 Finger tighten all nuts to anchor bolts.

2.5.6  When the grout has started to stiffen (but before it is cured), remove the spacers from the corners
and allow the washer to settle into the wet grout. Fill in any voids as necessary with additional grout.
2.5.7 Allow grout to completely cure, then tighten all nuts to securely fasten the washer to the grouted
mounting surface.

2.5.8 Retighten nuts after 5 days of operation and check quarterly.

If using a steel mounting base, first grout the steel mounting base to the concrete floor using the above
steps, then repeat the steps for mounting and grouting the washer to the steel mounting base.

Protective Film
The machine may have protective adhesive film on the front escutcheon area and the front and side
stainless steel panels. The film may be peeled off before putting the machine into service.

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Electrical

The Dexter single/three-phase 208-240VAC 60 Hz (single phase 230VAC 50 Hz) non-heated washing ma-
chines and three phase only 208-240VAC 60 Hz (400VAC 50 Hz) heated washing machines are intended
to be permanently installed appliances. No power cord is provided. The machine should be connected to
an individual branch circuit not shared by lighting or other equipment. A means for disconnection with a
contact separation of at least 1/8” (3 mm) must be provided. The connection should be sheathed in liquid-
tight or approved flexible conduit, or equivalent, with conductors of the proper size and insulation (50 Hz:
The sheath of the supply cord must be at least equivalent to that of a cord complying with IEC 227 or IEC
245). A qualified technician should make such connections in accordance with the wiring diagram. See
specification sheet for minimum recommended wire size. Individual circuit breakers for each unit are re-
quired. Do not use ground-fault (earth-fault) circuit breakers or ground-fault (earth-fault) circuit interrupter
outlets.

To Make Electrical Connections
Disconnect all power to the washer. Remove the top panel of the washer and locate the power terminal
block near the back of the control compartment.

If power is 208-240V-3PH-60Hz, connect L1, L2, L3, and Ground. If there is a high leg, it must NOT be
connected to L1 or L2. However, failure due to a voltage surge on the high leg is not covered by equipment
warranty. Contact Dexter Laundry with any questions.

If power is 208-240V-1PH-60Hz, connect L1, L2, and Ground (Only Non-Heated Washers may be
connected to 1PH power).

If power is 400V-3PH-50Hz, connect L1, L2, L3, N, and Earth. If there is a high leg, it must NOT be
connected to L1 or L2. However, failure due to a voltage surge on the high leg is not covered by equipment
warranty. Contact Dexter Laundry with any questions. (Only Heated Washers may be connected to
400V-3PH power).

If power is 230V-1PH-50Hz, connect L1, N, and Earth (Only Non-Heated Washers may be connected to
1PH power).

NOTE: It is important that the grounding screw next to the power terminal block be connected to a good
external ground.

Dexter Recommended | Controller / Injec-

Connections tor Signals
Detergent 1
Bleach 2
Starch 3
Sour/Softener 4
5
6
7
8
9
10

Always disconnect electrical power to the machine
before performing any adjustments or service.

A WARNING

60 HZ CONTROL TRANSFORMER CONNECTIONS

NOTE: transformer must be set at proper tap for proper operation.

The controls transformer is located inside the control trough and steps a range of 208 to 240 volts down
to 115VAC and 24VAC. There are two terminals on the controls transformer for the primary (incoming)
power. Use the terminal marked “208V” for power supplies between 208 and 219 volts. Use the
terminal marked “240V” for power supplies between 220 and 240 volts. Refer to the following for control

transformer connections.

CONTROL TRANSFORMER CONNECTIONS

- - y
i BLACK,/BLUE WIRE
[] C\—Q DO NOT MOVE OR REMOVE THIS WIRE.
— — BLACK,/RED WIRE
— %208E CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 208V TO 2
L] 24@’—ﬁ BLACK/RED WIRE
i CHOOSE THIS TERMINAL FOR 220V TO 2

CONTROLS TRANSFORMER (230V 50 Hz models only)

The controls transformer is located inside the control trough and steps a range of 180 to 255 volts down
to 24 volts. There are two terminals on the controls transformer for the primary (incoming) power. Use the
terminal marked “L1 200V” for power supplies between 180 and 229 volts. Use the terminal marked “L1
230V” for power supplies between 230 and 255 volts.

CONTROL TRAWSFORMER CONWNECTIONS

HLACK,/RED' WIRE
CHOOSE THIS TERMIMAL FOF 1BV TO 228w

BLACK /ELUE WIRE  BLACK /RED WiSE
0O WOT WOWE OF REMOVE THIS WIRL CHOOSE THIS TERMIMAL FOS 230V TO 255V
] ] f
)
(P Je{ }
2 2355
et
=00 HOT WOYE OF BEMOYE THESE WIRES

50 Hz Control Transformer Connections

. 6 uonesddo 3 | fununow
uluiuelbold | yopeyeasur | suryoep

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

Burim
[eo11309)3

ejeqg
2oueuquIep sped

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



INJECTION SOURCE CONNECTIONS OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

aulyep

The washer control may be programmed to send ten 120VAC output signals for 60Hz models (or 24VAC STARTING THE WASHER
for 50Hz) for a chemical injection system. The signals are not intended as a power source and must be
limited to less than 100 milliamps of current. There is a separate terminal block for connection of the
external injection signals. For the injection sources, program codes 1 through 10 and their respective
terminal block connections are as shown in Table 1.

1) Turn on power to the washer.

A)Load the laundry.

2
o
c
=
(=3
3
«Q
@®
(@)
=]
(0]
=
Q
=3
o
=]

Place laundry into the cylinder and latch the door securely. Be sure laundry does not get

Dexter Recommended | Controller / Injector caught between the door gasket and tub front when closing the door. Maximum load is the
Connections Signals dry weight capacity listed in the specification sheet. Do not exceed the listed capacity
Detergent 1 weight.
Bleach 2 . . . . . s
NOTE: To begin closing the door, the handle must be in the horizontal position.
Starch 3 After moving the door to the closed position, the handle must be turned o o
down to the vertical position in order to latch the door for machine o0
Sour/Softener 4 . o cE
operation. g’ =
5 a®
6 2) Select wash cycle. z
7 . . “* ” g
Select the appropriate cycle for the type of load being washed. Use the “UP” and “DOWN =3
8 keys to change the cycle on the display to the desired cycle and press the enter button to ?,,
9 select.
aY
g 3
10 3) Add washing chemicals. 35
5 0O
® m
If not using a chemical injection system, add low sudsing powdered detergent into the “DETER = §
GENT” compartment of the automatic dispenser on the top or front of the washer. If liquid L
Table 1: Iniection Si | and Circuit Identificati wash products are used in the “DETERGENT” compartment, they must be added at the m
able 1. Injection signal an ircuit ldentimcation beginning of the wash cycle. If desired, add fabric softener to the “FABRIC SOFTENER” § ']
compartment. Use the amount of fabric softener as recommended by the manufacturer. If the § =4
If required, chemical injection hoses are to be inserted into the injection inlet at the upper right rear of the machine is set for pre-wash, washing products can be added to the round opening of the dispense KIS
washer. These hoses should be inserted into the round PVC pipe a distance of: or put in with the clothes when loading the washing machine. If bleach is desired, DO NOT place -
T-650, 750, 950 and 1450 a minimum of 14” (36 cm) and a maximum of 18” (46 cm) into dispenser until the ADD BLEACH message is displayed.
This will eliminate chemical buildup in the pipe and/or restrict water flow to the tub. Secure the hoses as

required. 4) Start wash cycle.

Fusing Requirements:

Dual element time delay fuse or equivalent breaker of amperage specified below. Press enter to start the cycle. The display will show cycle information throughout the cycle. The

door will lock and remain locked until the end of the cycle. Press the red pause button to pause the

+1 Phase or 3 Phase 15 amp, 208-240VAC cycle. Select Start to restart the cycle or select Cancel Cycle to end the wash cycle.
*WNO0650-12, WNO750-12, WN0950-12, and WN1450-12
*1 Phase 15 amp, 230VAC END OF CYCLE

*WNO0650-39, WNO0750-39, WN0950-39, and WN1450-39

A tone will sound (if programmed) and the display will indicate that the cycle has ended. The door can
now be opened. Immediately remove contents of washer. Leave the door open when the machine is not in

use.

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

OPERATION CHECK

During intermediate spin and final spin, the cylinder should turn in a counterclockwise direction when
viewed from the front of the machine. If spin is clockwise, the T1 and T2 motor wires connecting to
terminal T1 and T2 on the variable frequency drive should be swapped. Remove power to the machine
before opening service panels and swapping wires.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



EMERGENCY STOP / SAFETY DOOR LOCK

This machine is equipped with a safety door lock that locks the door when the cycle is started until the cycle
is complete. The door lock prevents opening the door for up to 3 minutes if the power is interrupted during
the cycle. The Emergency Stop button ends the cycle and allows the door to be opened after the Safety
Door Lock releases. When the Emergency Stop button is pressed an alarm will sound (if programmed), an
“Emergency Stop” message will be displayed, tumbler movement will begin to slow and water will begin
draining from inside the washer. Though the machine may end movement quickly, it may take up to 3
minutes for the door to unlock. During that time the alarm will continue to sound. When the alarm stops,

the door may be opened. Inspect the washer as needed and reset the emergency stop button by turning it
clockwise. Reset the washer by selecting Cancel. The washer may be restarted by closing and latching the
door, and starting a new cycle.

3.4 VARIABLE FREQUENCY DRIVE INDICATORS

There are three small colored LEDs located on the upper region of the Variable Frequency Drive (VFD).
They are labeled as "READY”, "RUN", and “FAULT" and can be used for troubleshooting. The definitions of
the LEDs are listed in the table below.

RUN L

SREADY.
WIFAULT |=esvese

LED Status Washer Condition
Steady Yellow Tumbling

Blinking Yellow Stop from Tumble
Ramp to Intermediate or Final Extract
Spin

Steady Yellow Spinning (Intermediate or Final)
Blinking Yellow Stop from Spin (Intermediate or Final

Steady Green Idlie Mode (No Cylinder Movement)

Steady Yellow

Steady Red VFD fault
Blinking Red VD warning

Variable Frequency Drive Indicators

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Injection Source Details

The washer control may be programmed to send output
signals for a chemical injection system. There is a separate
terminal block for connection of the external injection sig-
nals. For the injection sources, program codes 0 through 6
are as shown in the table below. Injection signal will trigger

a 120 volt reading at rear terminal block for approximately \
5-10 seconds and will start to trigger at about 10-15 seconds
after start of fill bath. (Chemical Injection Signals are shown
in the programming section.)

Detergent Measurements
By Washer Model

— Use 1/4
___ Cup

Triple Load T-350 Washer

\_ Use 1/4
___ Cup

Mega Load T-450 Washer

TRANSIENT VOLTAGE SURGE SUPPRESSORS

Like most electrical equipment your new machine can be

damaged or have its life shortened by voltage surges due to

lightning strikes which are not covered by factory warranty.

Local power distribution problems also can be detrimental to the life of electrical components. We
recommend the installation of transient voltage surge suppressors for your new equipment. These devices
may be placed at the power supply panel for the complete installation and don’t require and individual
device for each machine.

These surge protectors help to protect equipment from large spikes and also from small ongoing spikes
in the power that occur on a day to day basis. These smaller surges can shorten overall life of electrical
components of all types and cause their failure at a later date. Although they can'’t protect against all
events, these protective devices have a good reputation for significantly lengthening the useful life of
electronic components.

Electronic Components are helped to have a longer useful life when they are supplied with the clean
stable electrical power they like.

. 6 uonesddo 3 | fununow
uluiuelbold | yopeyeasur | suryoep

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

Butiim
[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeqg
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine | Installation | pyogramming| Trouble- | Machine |Service Elec.| Electrical | Parts Maintenance
Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring Data

Notes

Notes

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 E

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Section 3:

Machine
Programming
Instructions

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

O-SERIES WASHERS a:
PROGRAMMING WITH DEXTERLIVE DEX]

Our O-Series washers are simple and easy to program with DexterLive.com. This
guide will provide an overview of some of the features DexterLive offers and how
create the cycles that fit your location’s specific needs.

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Set-Up an Account and Location
If you don’t already have a DexterLive account, it is easy to register at DexterLive.com

Bulwwelboid

Once you have an account, you can create a new location and customize that location
based on a specific application. Simply select on-premise laundry as your location type
and the application type option will be available.

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

Tip: If you have multiple applications, you can provide a generic name (e.g., Motel) and use tl
same custom programs across multiple locations.

"Lecriem Tma ol ko

CO ~ Hownaly

Feathoire

Ersraeny e
Sy B ol
el Heslh

Pl fiory

Lo i L
General

Pl feticieg Taar

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

Add Equipment

Before programming cycles, you need to add equipment. Because functionality differs
between model types, it is important to select the right model. You can name your
machine, input the serial number, and add the DexterLive ID if you choose. However, t
information is not required.

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Tip: To create a generic program to be used in many locations, leave the serial number and
DexterLive ID blank.

EQUIPRMENT L 83 MRLnIN

‘ Add Equipment ‘

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



i =
General Settings Cycles 55
General settings will set the global parameters for your location. These parameters will The cycle page allows you to add, edit, copy, delete, or reorder cycles. ';' §'
impact all washers and dryers added to that location. a @
e’ | i b 2 =
o A e EVELE HAT EOTALTIRE  MAKFILL WG TUMEE v =
TELIF P11 o g,,.
e S ol i Wil Ereals 7 min Hei ST | wi gl g
Al P el e N e R e ] c'l=.l i‘ cl“"h‘. = ‘.E- 2 "-H" m‘“"l"‘ = : -II 'U
Gy 3 Wran Twne e T CHATTHE E & é
s Oy d mee bivwsin ¥ Wamem: T = '3_' o 3
dmr- Barst - = Syha B 6 il 4 ein Waarn Syl B & f g
o N . - Cycha b [1 2 21 min Varm Deliox:s = 4 5
L ] Neps A epa Rt jimy | o o Q
. : VRN R oo | donr = T g % g
e ] i 1 Cycla ¥ Eiain Tradalman L mlnt Hl S | PR | g"_ E
GCyoim 10 While Lisers 21 i i RLUn = g ]
Cpeia 11 Gaesns Lt o=l ] [E]] AT B & 8§
L el B F Wyl LV . I RO ":l ] §
. . P =
Setting Options Notes i =
Machine Display Language Multiple Changes the language of cycles, stages, and o Q
prompts that are displayed on the control. Individual L q g 3
cycles can still be set for different languages. egen K
. . O m
. . Edit Cycle Select anywhere on the cycle description (cycle name, target temp, 37
End of Cycle Sound On / Off Buzzer will sound when cycle is complete. material, or target) to open the cycle details for editing. @ 5
H m
Button Sound On / Off Audible feedback when buttons are pressed. — Reorder Select and hold to move a cycle up or down in the listing. This will S0
) . ] - Cycle change the order it is displayed on the control. =
Display Temperature OF /°C Choose between Fahrenheit or Celsius. = g
This will duplicate the cycle. Tip: It is easiest to edit an existing cycle -
Passcode 0000 — 9999 | Select a code for management screen access instead of creating a new cycle. Copy the cycle that is closest to the cycle yo
i Copy Cycle want to create and edit that cycle. If a default cycle doesn’t meet your needs;
View Non-Critical Errors On / Off Will display errors such as Slow Fill / Slow Drain select "Add Cycle” and choose a default cycle from another application. You
during cycle. If OFF, these errors will still register in can always change the cycle name in the edit section.
the cycle log, but will not be shown on the display. Delete Cycle | This will delete an existing cycle.
Time Format 12 hr/ 24 hr | Changes how time is displayed on the control. Add Cycle This will allow you to add a preset cycle from another industry or
another location.

Machine Settings

Most programming functions are available under the individual machine settings. Under this
selection, you can review, edit, create, or delete cycles as well as select injection types and
customize tumble speeds.

El
ejeq
MEE

‘Wishers D yers Genoral Settings

- T340 Dxprees Wathe P
£ Vunllalthis locasion Machine Settings

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



. =z

CyC|e Settlngs Soak Time 0 — 60 minutes Time from when fill is comple § §
A cycle can be edited by clicking on the cycle name in the Cycles page. The name and when agitation begins. g5
language can be customized for that specific cycle. Changing the language for a cycle will - . _ . . o
change the status, stage names, and prompts displayed during that particular cycle. Bath Agitation Time 0 — 30 minutes Time load will tumble. g o
o . own

Cyele 1 - White Sheets Settings Agitation Type Normal Aggressiveness of the tumbl=R~§
Delicate action. Tip: For wet clean or sjii; )

Custom 1-3 delicate applications, create yo §' g'

Cyvla Nama White Sheats own custom agitation type in th

optional settings. o

E iyl =]

Languige O Engis Drain Drain Method Standard Tip: Select None for a soak lor 3

i ] o ] None than 60 minutes 3

Tip: If a location has multi-lingual employees, the same cycle can be duplicated and 3

programmed for different languages. For example, in a location with English and Spanish Spin Time 0-30 minutes Amount of time in spin mode =
speaking employees, program White Sheets to the desired settings. Copy that cycle, set that Spin

cycle language to Spanish, and note the name change to Sabanas Blancas. This will allow all Spin Speed 60 — 200G Spin time must be selected

employees to read the necessary prompts and descriptions on the control. to set spin speed. Speed is
programmable in 20G incren

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

2
)
Stages S
. . =
Asta_ge can alsq be conS|dereq a bath, such as prewash,.wash, rinse, etc. Each cycle can Continue adding or editing stages as appropriate to create the specific cycle you |l
consist of 20 unique stages. Within each stage, the following parameters can be selected. Remember, you have the ability to customize all 20 stages, so get creative and gain ¥
. . . . Control over your laundry experience. 3 <
Setting Options Options Description Y ¥y &Xp T3
®m
Bath Temperature Hot Tip: See example below illustrating how stages can be customized to create a specialty g3
Warm cycle, such as an extended soak. -
Cold L
No Fill qQ
Fill Example - Extended Soak: 2
Auxiliary Temperature No Heat Heated models only. Temperature L
(Heated Models Only) 100F (38C) — 195F ?s programmable in 5 °F / 3° C Parameter Stage 1: Stage 2: Stage 3: Stage Stage 5 Stage 6
(91C) increments. Prewash Soak Soak 4: Soak / Rinse Final Rijgees
Wash o 9
Water Level Low These settings can be controlled & &
High by the electronic pressure sensor. Temperature Cold Cold NA NA Cold Cold
Injection Type 1 -3 None Three unique soap options are Water Level High High High High High High
Detergent Flush available for each stage. _ _ .
Softener Flush See optional settings for setting Soap None Chemical None None Chemical 4 | Chemi
Soap / Chemical 1-10 chemical injection details. 1,283
Chemicals . . . . . . . =2
Injection Delay 0 — 150 seconds If Delay Fill is ON this is the time Soak Time 0 mins 60 mins 60 mins 15 mins 0 mins 0 mins )
from when the low water level is met. ] ] . ] ] i ] ) 2
If Delay Fill is OFF this represents Agitate Time 5 mins 0 mins 0 mins 30 mins 15 mins 15 min g
the time from start of the stage to o S
when chemical injection begins. Agitation Type Normal NA NA Normal Normal Normaje;
Injection Duration 1 — 240 seconds The amount of time chemicals will Drain Method Standard None None Standard Standard Standard
be injected. Spin Time NA NA NA 2 mins 5 mins 5 mins
Spin Speed NA NA NA 200G 100 G 200G

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Optional Settings Tip: See example below for how a custom agitation can be used to create a wet clez g 2
These settings will only apply to that specific model type. For instance, optional settings for 2 =
the T-950 will not apply to a T-650. These will need to be set individually by model. @ o
Example: Wet Clean
L ____J ” =
@ T-950 EXPRESS WASHER Agitalicn 9 E,
0D ==
R
o o,
: Turritle Speed Tumbla Tima Cramil Tima )
Loy =}
o Cuwiom 1 Wet Clean Delicate — Bsaconds 10 soconds g
Custom Agitation &
Q
DexterLive has the ability to create 3 custom agitation ty_pe?. Thgse”custom agitations will Parameter Stage 1. Stage 2. Stage 3. Stage Stage 5. s I
enable you to create cycles such as a wet clean cycle with “rocking” methods versus a true Prewash Soak Soak 4: Soak / Rinse Fir ]
tumble agitation. Wash =
2 3
, A Temperature Cold Cold NA NA Cold Cc §8
poies. | Cstionai B ==
g
Eemivgs ow A1 Cyoied oo T Fopris i echs . Dol 4800 npa o 0 Sl il o iy 1 0 Pl Baped Water Level LOW ngh ngh ngh H|gh H“ «Q ‘P
Soap None Chemical 1 | None None Chemical 5 | Ch §
0
e Soak Time 0 mins 10 mins 10 mins 10 mins 5 mins 5r1 §'
Turibn & pad Taroin Tane Tl Tim (]
Agitate Time 2 mins 2 mins 2 mins 2 mins 2 mins 27r av
Loz Gt gy : Ansconcy I | Dsscores 3 o
Agitation Type Wet Clean Wet Clean Wet Clean Wet Clean Wet Clean We .§ ,g,
wEm = - 3 0M
Drain Method Standard None None Standard Standard St ,3, E
Ceisier 3 Carram 3 T = 16 sevasats 3 [} et = ) p
Spin Time 0 mins NA NA 0 mins 2 mins 27 m
(]
Settings Options Notes Spin Speed NA NA NA NA 60 G 10 'g"
0
Normal Delicate =
G/ (G/ ) .
RPM) RPM) Injection Source Names o3
Name specific injection sources to clearly show which chemical is being used in whicl g- 3
T-350 0.9/55 0.6/47 or ovcl (7
ycle.
Tumble T-450 0.9/50 | 0.6/41
Speed
pee 7650 | 0.9/50 | 0.6/41 Delay Fill
T-750 0.9/43 0.6/36 With Delay Fill on, the stage does not begin decrementing time until the water level is
This ensures the load soaks or agitates the target time, even in cases of low water prige
T1-950 09/43 | 06/33 and slow fills. The default settings have Delay Fill turned ON. =
o
T-1450 0.9/39 0.6/32 ~
=
0
Tumble 1 — 60 seconds Controls how long the tumbler agitates before dwell. De|ay Spin ®
Time Tip: By selecting a short tumble time, you can prevent the . ) . .
tumbler from making a full rotation, creating a “sloshing” ac- Delay Spin can be set to OFF or up to 150 seconds. Delay Spin can be used in slow drain
tion versus a tumble action. situations to reduce nuisance Slow Drain error codes. The default settings have Delay Spin
Dwell 0 — 60 seconds Controls the length of pause between tumbler action. turned OFF.
Time Tip: By selecting a long dwell time, you allow items to “settle”
@ before restarting the tumbler action. @
Part# 8533-126-00T 2723 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23




Programming

Once all cycles are set, the programming file (called userconfig.xml) can be downloaded
following the instructions on the programming tab DexterLive.com.

PROGRAM YOUR MACHINES

{3 Gonhaer Sethass sk DesberLh.com

M e ol

o E Az ez or ez e ding e m B
Fararrreg
RO M SIMREE TN e AT L T L O

|':|-': Burewnsbumsa Plesgearmmminy Filam
L"ha veansn aumaunrg il

F T LA T T TR N I TR
et~ i o e
il e =
I

Simply insert the USB, scroll to Import User Data, and begin using your customized washer cycles.

Programming Mode
&

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

2. 11.5 MAXTMUPM SPIN SPEED ADJUSTMENT (AN wasters except T-950)

If desired, the washer can be adjusted to limit the maximum extract spin speed
for all wash cycles.

To make this adjustment, a jJumper wire must ather be installed or removed on
the Variable Frequency Drive (VFD), depending on the washer model and
desired speed. This Dexter jJumper part number 8220-057-036 (qty 1) Is factory
supplicd on terminal points *10VT and "RC”. Remove this jumper th make new
jumper connections If necessary.  Refer to figure below for the approximate
location of the control terminations on the Varlable Frequency Drive (VFD) and
for appropriate jumper connection points indicated with an X" for the desired
maximum spin speed sctting.  If no adjustment to the default spin speed s
desired, do not remove or add any wires on VED.

e

[

ol

| Hbi

T

T3l83)8s

-

=

rk £z 1Y e
Y LY WP W
| aw pry Ol [*arm s f]® I LIE
oot
Z-Bg 8 elag .
bttt ekl | | | B[ g
ey i i [5..
N 1]
= el BELAY
R -
[T L
= m|lm|w w0 &
iiiiiii%éiﬂlﬂ‘&.ﬁ#

Control Terminations on Variable Frequency Drive

W Geries M Juargeer Terminal Locations on Variable Freguency Drive | VFD)
Washer Spin DEM | BCM
KMndel Speed [RETIMET (WA WE | WIS MIG] (Left]) [ iRight) ] 24V | ACKY | AT | &CI | IR ERADL
-3, T-400. | 600G Y X
600, 7900, | m0G | x| | x| L]
1-12K0 1L D fault Setting (Mo Jumpe r Beguired
600G [ x| [ x|
T-350, T-450, | 100G | x X =
T.750 190G x | X
200G Default Serting (No Jumper Reguired)
100G X [ x|
T-A50 T-1450] 140G ?h"ﬂ'u'l' Browwen Jumgser Batween BSAA0T
Hoa Dwefault Setting [No Jumper Required)

spin speed Adjustment Jumper Locations

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
Bulwwelboid uone|jeasur

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

=
o
0
S,
5
()
[7)
Qm
3 <

0
S8
® m
20
@ o

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeqg
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



MAXTMUN SETN SPEED ADJUSTMENT [ T-030 Oy

The vanable frequency drve allowrs Tor varying atceleration dunng Final Spim on
T-250 models, It is important to utilize a decreased acceleraton rate when the
application power s low. This acceleration rabe is determined by a white wire
furmgrer instalbed on thee diive terminal Block from = 10W to AVT.

Remove the wire jumper when input power i5 bebeeen 208 and 219 volts. Keep
the jumper installed when input power 15 bebween 220 and 250 volts. Reference
the drawing below for the jumper kocaton.

t

]

I

Ccontrol Terminations on Varable Frequency Drive

Notes

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
3
.
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

Burim
[[Ze]FheETE|

T-950 Spin Speed Adjustment Jumper Locations

W Series ot M JummpEr Termanal Lasationg an Varable Frégleend Divve (VD)
waher | o] sen | l pen | o
s S WL Au2IaaE | ea] S g | [Left) l:i:.'-ﬂh'.] 2ay | aCK javi] ac AN WAL
280 14015 BEMANE Aecrweni Diiemipt Bl baeean 500
1980 2005 ix] | =
iy 140 G REMAONYE Browm Jurmnper Bebaeen BIS ML
200 Fod Jumnper heguired

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Section 4:
Trouble Shooting

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

Common Troubleshooting Solutions

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
fuiwmwe.sboid uone|jeasur

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
®
<
0
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy
Machine Power Supply Check these areas: Circuit breakers, Voltage, Power leads,
does not Power connections. Is front display LED display lit?
start Door Switch Check for continuity through door switch when door is
closed. If no continuity, adjust or replace door switch.
Control Breaker or | Check the 1.5 amp and 2.0 amp fuses (60 hz models) or
Fuse circuit breaker (50 hz models) for continuity. If no continuity,
replace fuse or breaker.
Control Trans- Check voltage output from control transformer for 24 VAC
former and 120VAC (50 hz models have 24 VAC only). If voltage
is incorrect, check for proper transformer tap connection or
replace transformer.
Check PCB board | Check all wire connections for sure contacts.
Check wiring be- | Check data cable phone type connectors unplug and VFD
tween PCB and replug with power removed.
Check Door Lock | Check that 120 VAC power (for 60 hz) or 24 VAC power (for
Mechanism 50 hz) is at door lock motor after start button is pressed.
Door does | Check display for | Follow tests described in fault code section.
not lock fault code
Door locking Check to ensure that mechanism is receiving 120VAC for 60
mechanism Hz. models (or 24VAC for 50 Hz. models) from main relay
PCB. Ifit is receiving power but not functioning, then replace
mechanism.
Door Switch Check for continuity through door latch switch when door
closed. If no continuity, adjust or replace door switch.
Door will Thermoactuator Check to see if thermoactuator(s) and/or its mechanism is
not open stuck or binding and not allowing the door lock mechanism
to open. Check to be sure that the locking thermoactuator
is not receiving 24VAC during the last 1 1/2 minutes of the
cycle. Also check to see that the unlocking thermoactuator
is receiving 24VAC during the last minute of the cycle. If the
timing and voltage are correct, replace the thermoactuator.
Door will not | Door Rod Check to see that door rod from solenoid to lock ass’y is long
open enough to allow lock ass’y to disengage. If not, adjust rod.
Door locking mecha- | Check that door lock mechanism is not stuck closed. If stuck,
nism replace.
No hot water | Water Valve Coll Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity. 120
in detergent VAC power (60Hz) only on for 20 second in wash bath. (24 VAC
dispenser for 50 Hz models)
Water Inlet Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean screens if nec-
essary.
Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.
P-20 Wire Harness | Check black & white harness.

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Common Troubleshooting Solutions

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

uonejjeisus

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy

Hot water Water Valve Coil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.

does not Check for 120 VAC power (60 Hz) from main relay PCB. (24 VAC

enter tub in for 50 Hz models)

wash Water Inlet Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary
screens

Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

Check Voltage If appropriate voltage is not present at the valve, refer to the wiring
diagram for your specific washer model. Check for voltage at the
P4 Connector on the Relay PCB. Check for LED indication that
the appropriate relay is activated.

Pressure Switch Check pressure switch continuity between terminals . If no con-
tinuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If hose okay,
change pressure switch.

No cold wa- | Water Valve Coll Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.
ter tﬁ tubin  I'water Inlet Screens | Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary.
was

Water

Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

Check Voltage

If appropriate voltage is not present at the valve, refer to the wiring
diagram for your specific washer model. Check for voltage at the
P4 Connector on the Relay PCB. Check for LED indication that
the appropriate relay is activated.

Pressure Switch

Check pressure switch continuity between terminal contacts. If
no continuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If hose
okay, change pressure switch.

Water comes
in but level
does not rise

Drain Valve (open)

Check these areas:

* Drain valve blockage

* Drain valve motor and gear train. If power but drain valve does
not close, replace valve.

» Power to the drain valve. If no power to drain valve, check circuit
for power.

Aurwwesbo.d

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

Check Voltage

If appropriate voltage is not present at the valve, refer to the wiring
diagram for your specific washer model. Check for voltage at the
P4 Connector on the Relay PCB. Check for LED indication that
the appropriate relay is activated.

[eo11309)3

Water does | Water Valve Coil Check coil continuity at terminals and replace if no continuity.

not flush soft- [ water Inlet Screens | Check water inlet screens for blockage and clean if necessary.

ener com- , , ,

partment. Water Check to insure that water is turned on and operating.

Water does | Pressure Switch Check pressure switch continuity between terminals. If no

not flush continuity, check pressure switch hose for obstruction. If

softener hose okay, change pressure switch.

compart-

ment.

Water level | Pressure Switch Check for blockage in pressure switch hose. Check for

too high pressure switch opening circuit across terminals . Replace
switch if contacts do not open.

Water Drain System Check hoses and drain valve for blockage. Clean of inade-

drains quate size. If necessary. Check building drains for blockage

slowly

Symptom Probable Cause Suggested Remedy
Machine VFD Check VFD by removing inspection panel and record any
does not numbers or letters displayed. If no display turn power off to
turn machine at breaker for 2 minutes and turn power back on to
reset. If still no display replace VFD
Machine VFD Remove inspection cover at rear and record in only numbers
tumbles in or letters displayed. See fault code section for more info.
one direc-  [VFD Inspect yellow enable wires from main relay PCB and at
tion VFD
Excessive | Mounting System | Check these areas: * Strength of mounting structure, con-
vibration crete or base. * Mounting bolts may be loose and need
tightening.
Drive Belt Worn drive belt can cause vibration and noise.
Loading Note: Small loads contribute to out of balance loading and
increase vibration.
Code Reset code by:
1. From “READY” screen, press the UP button to “Manage-
ment View” then Enter (green arrow).
2. Enter passcode - Default is 0000. Choose “Confirm”. This
will enter Programming Mode.
3. Arrow down to General Settings and hit enter.
4. Change or verify it says “READY” to the right of Exces-
sive Vibration (up/down arrows will let you change the op-
tion) then enter.
5. Scroll back up to “Back” and confirm.
6. Proceed to back out of programming until you are to the
“READY” screen with program options.
Machine Pressure Switch Check pressure switch for continuity across terminals #21 &
does not #22 indicating pressure switch has reset to the empty posi-
spin tion. If no continuity, change pressure switch.
Machine VFD Check yellow enable wires from relay PCB P13 & motor P14
starts and to VFD advances through cycle are connected. Check fault
does not code on VFD before removing power from the drive. Check
operate orange P-15 wire for signal from door switches.
Machine Main PCB Main PCB controls time cycle at end of cycle
does not Braking Resistors | Check braking resistors for continuity. Verify ohms resis-
stop tance by Molex.
Water leak- | Door Adjustment | Door may need adjustment due to abuse or wear. Check
age around tightness around perimeter using a dollar bill. Adjust left
loading door to right tightness by shims at door lock or hinge side. It is

important to center gasket to tub opening before tighten-
ing door to hinge bolts. Chalk may be used on tub front to
show point of contact with tub. If gasket is deformed, worn,
or damaged, replace. Refer to parts section for door gasket
expander kit.

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Fault#

HEAT RISE_OUT OF
RANGE

Description

Operating temperature is above
(target temperature + upper
hysteresis) and above 220F (104C)

Customer Action
Check operating thermistor

NO_HEAT RISE

Operating temperature is

below (target temperature +

lower hysteresis) and operating
temperature has not increased by 2F
in 15 minutes

Check operating thermistor
Check gas
Check combustion

PROX_SENSOR_OUT_
OF _RANGE

This error occurs when the machine
control sees output from the
proximity sensor(s) that does not
fall in the acceptable range for the
particular washer or dryer model
running at normal speeds.

It also occurs when the machine
control sees output from the
proximity sensor that implies the
tumbler is still turning when the
control has commanded it to Stop.

The machine will not start and
the Error Code will continue to
be displayed until the prompt
is followed to Reset the Error
Code and return the Machine
to Idle Mode.

Fault#

OH_THERMISTOR _
OPEN

Description

There is an open circuit across
the OH thermistor terminals or
the measured temperature is
below -33 degrees F (above 310
Mohms)

Customer Action

Check OH Thermistor
connections

Check OH Thermistor
resistance

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

uonejjeisus

DRIVE_
COMMUNICATION_
ERROR

Failure to reset VFD, communication
retry failure over 3 times

Check VFD cable
Check VFD power

Aurwwesbo.d

DRIVE_CRC_MISMATCH_
ERR

CRC mismatch in VFD message

Check VFD FW
Check VFD cable
Check for noise on VFD cable

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

NO_PROX_SENSOR _
OUTPUT

The RPM is below 10 after the VFD
is within 10% of its commanded
frequency for 3 seconds

Check belts
Check Prox Sensors

DRIVE_ENABLE_ERROR

VFD speed still 0 after commanding
frequency 3 times

Check VFD enable relay
Check VFD enable connector.
Check VFD enable cable

DRIVE_EXCEPTION_
ERROR

Exception received from VFD

Refer to Graphics board for
specific exception

BL_COMMAND_ERROR

The control board received a
bootloader command but was
unable to complete the operation
requested

Hold reset button for 10
seconds to force control board
into the actual bootloader.

SLOW_SPIN_ERROR

VFD frequency is not within 10%
of the command frequency after
time specified by acceleration

type

Check VFD load

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
o
]
o
0

sjyududwo)

THERMISTOR_SHORT

There is a short circuit across the
thermistor terminals or the measured
temperature is above 385 degrees F
(below 100 ohms).

Check Thermistor
connections
Check Thermistor resistance

DRIVE_RESETTING

Temporary warning indicating
that the drive was commanded to
reset

Check VFD FW

Check VFD cable
Check for noise on VFD
cable

[eo11309)3

DRIVE_RESET
COMPLETE

Warning used to indicate a VFD
reset was successful

No Action Required

THERMISTOR_OPEN

There is an open circuit across the
thermistor terminals or the measured
temperature is below -33 degrees F
(above 310 Mohms)

Check Thermistor
connections
Check Thermistor resistance

MODEL_DRIVE_SIZE_
ERROR

VFD size does not match
machine configuration parameters

Check model header
Check model configuration

DRIVE_PARAMETER_
ERROR

VFD parameters not match
machine configuration parameters

Check model header
Check model configuration

OH_THERMISTOR _
SHORT

There is a short circuit across
the thermistor terminals or the
measured temperature is above
440 degrees F (below 50 ohms).

Check OH Thermistor
connections

Check OH Thermistor
resistance

NON_DEXTER_DRIVE

Failed to validate Dexter Drive

Check VFD model

SPIN_TIME_ERROR

VFD frequency is not 0 after time
specified by deceleration type

Check VFD
Check Drum

VFD_FAULT

Fault detected on VFD

Check Graphics board for
which fault

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

VFD_HARD_ERROR

Unknown error returned from the
VFD

Check VFD

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Fault#
PORT_EXP_INIT

Description

Could not initialize port
expander(s)

Customer Action
Check 12C connections

PORT EXP_READ

Could not read port expander

Check 12C connections

Description

Customer Action

PORT EXP SET

Could not set output on port
expander

Check 12C connections

PORT_EXP OLAT

Could not latch output on port
expander

Check 12C connections
Check voltage on output
pins of port expander

SLOW_DRAIN _ Water level has not reached Check water drain
ERROR empty level when draining for 5 Check drain valve
minutes Check drain valve relay
Check pressure sensor
INVALID_FILL Fill type specified does not match | Contact software

available types

engineering. Indicative of
software bug or processor
malfunction

DOOR_SHUT NOT_
LOCKED

Unable to lock door when starting
washer cycle. Unable to keep
door locked when running a cycle

Check door lock motor
Check door lock relay
Check thermoactuators

PORT EXP BAD_
CONTROL

Control register mismatch on
port expander or issue writing to
control register

Verify Relay board was not
reset without control board

INCOMPATIBLE_
SPIN_SPEED

Spin type specified does not
match available types

Potential model mismatch
between control board
and graphics board, reset
machine.

PORT_EXP_FAILURE

Output register mismatch on port
expander

Verify Relay board was not
reset without control board

THERMAL_LOCK_
FAIL

Unable to hold the door locked
when testing between stages

Check thermoactuators

PORT _EXP 12C_
ADDR

Could not find the expected port
expander with the proper address
configured

Check 12C connections
Check Relay Board model
connectors P6

MODEL_CONN

Model connector missing or
invalid

Check model connector

INJECTION_ERROR

Improper injection or injection
times

Check cycle parameters

INVALID_PARAM

Invalid parameter received from
Graphics board

Check model parameters

VFD_RESET FAIL

Failed to reset the VFD

Check VFD

OVERHEAT_ERROR

Overheat condition detected

Check Overheat thermistor
Check operating
temperature thermistor

VFD speed is outside of 10%
window of commanded speed

Check VFD

E_STOP

Emergency Stop button
depressed

Check E-stop button

POWER_LOSS_
ERROR

Power loss condition detected

Check power cable
Check power to control
board

SLOW_FILL_ERROR

Water level has not reached
desired level when filling for 15
minutes

Check water supply
Check water valves
Check water valve relays
Check pressure sensor

aulyep

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

puiwwesbo.d uonjejjejsug

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

AIAIRS
9|3 IVIAIBS | dulyoen

sjyududwo)

BuLlIm
|eds11399|3

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Drive Motor Inverter Type
Motor-Winding Resistance Chart

T-675 O-Series Express Washer

Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
T-675 1PH or 3PH 60Hz Main (wash & spin) T1&T2 2.58 2.58
Dexter #9376-308-001 T2& T3 2.58 2.58
T1&T3 2.58 2.58
T-975 O-Series Express Washer
Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
T-975 1PH or 3PH 60Hz Main (wash & spin) T1&T2 0.47 0.47
Dexter #9376-326-001 T2& T3 0.47 0.47
T1&T3 0.47 0.47
T-1475 O-Series Express Washer
Resistance
Motor Winding Wire # Minimum Maximum
T-1475 1PH or 3PH 60Hz Main (wash & spin) T1&T2 0.327 0.327
Dexter #9376-328-001 T2& T3 0.327 0.327
T1&T3 0.327 0.327

NOTE: Resistance values are measured at the stator. Values at the end of the motor wir-

ing harness may be slightly higher.

Notes

- - uonesddo 3| Hununop
ultuweldold | yopejersur | suiyoep

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

BULIIM
|ed1130913

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Section 5:

Machine Service
Procedures

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

aulyep

Top Panel Removal Top Soap Dish

Step 1:  Remove 4 screws that hold detergent dispenser to top panel. (for T-750, T-900, T-950)
Step 2:  Unlock top panel lock.
Step 3: Raise top panel, slide to the rear to release from back clips and lift off.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Top Panels Removal Front Soap Dish

Step 1:  Unlock top panel locks.

Step 2:  Raise front top panel, slide forward to release from rear top panel.

Step4:  Remove 5/16 bolt from hold down brackets, (rear top panel front edge to each side panel.
Step 3: Raise rear top panel, slide to the rear to release from back clips and lift off.

Bulwwelboid

Front Panel Removal

Step 1: Remove 2 screws between front panel top and front (located behind control panel).
Step 2:  Remove the two or four screws in the middle of the front panel.
Step 3: Pull panel out at the bottom to about a 45 degree angle to detach the top lip and remove.

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

Back Panel Removal

Step 1: Remove all screws holding back panel in position except the bottom row.
Step 2: The bottom row of screws are slotted and only need to be loosened and to lift off panel.

NOTE: The back panel is not only a safety requirement but also contributes to the rigidity
of the cabinet.

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

Drain Valve Access

For access to drain valve, remove lower service panel. The drain valve is a ball type and is powered closed by
the drain valve motor. It is mounted under the washer tub on the left side. It is spring loaded open. If power is
interrupted to the washer, the motor releases the sealing ball, allowing the drive spring to open the valve. With
the valve open, all water in the washer will drain out.

Burim
[eo11309)3

Drain Valve Cleaning

Step 1: Loosen the clamp on the tub hose at the drain valve end and remove the hose from the drain valve.

Step 2:  Loosen the drain hose clamp on the back of the drain valve. Remove two drain valve mounting
racket screws from the frame of the washer.

Step 3: Disconnect red/white & white/red wire connection at clear connector.

Step 4: Remove the drain valve and bracket assembly. Unplug the wiring after the drain valve is removed
from the washer.

Detergent Dispenser (T-750, T-900, T-950)
Remove top panel to access dispenser. (see Removing Top Panel) Detergent is flushed from the front of the

compartment and fabric softener is flushed from the back. There will be a small amount of water left in the
fabric softener compartment after each use.

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Vacuum Breaker (also called an air gap)

Door cam
In the left rear of the cabinet is the vacuum breaker. It guides the water to the tub and dispenser and prevents a Flat blade screw on door check position
back flow of water. switch latching

aulyep

Water Valves

Remove top panel to access water valves. (see Removing Top Panel) The two dual outlet water and/or
single coil valves are mounted to the rear channel with two screws each. Always check inlet screens to be
sure that they are clean. Disassembly requires the removal of two solenoid screws and three valve body
screws. Below the solenoid coil is a solenoid guide, armature, armature spring and diaphragm. All valve
parts are available individually or as a complete unit.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Door Lock Assembly Operation

Bulwwelboid

After loading the clothing, the door should be closed and latched. The locking cam on the door contacts

the latching switch actuator which closes the latching switch. The specified number of coins should now - S g'
be a.dded to start the yvasher. The sglen0|d pulls up on th<.3 Ipcklng pawl by use of a Ilpkage rod. The Step 3:  With switch actuator bracket adjusted you Step 4: Check for switch actuation at partial §. g.

locking pawl has two jobs. The first is to lock the door. This is accomplished by blocking the locking cam will now need to adjust single switch by turn of cam as in operation above. Door EHE)
on the door so that it can’t rotate to unlock. The second job is to close the two piggyback lock sensing loosening 2 flat blade screws and allowing handle goes from horizontal to six o'clock Q

switches. These switches control power to all of the controls. If the door unlocks for any reason, these two swivel of switch. Move switch towards above vertical.

switches will stop the machine. When the door handle is 1/4 to 1/2 of an inch from its fully closed position, bracket until it actuates. Now tighten flat nz:

the latching switch should close. The two piggyback lock sensing switches should be open when the door blade screws. Use a .040 thickness gauge Q

is unlocked and should be closed when the door is locked. to insert between bracket and switch and ‘ED'

the switch should close and open again

. upon removal of thickness gauge. (@] %
Accessing the Door Lock Assembly Adjustment screw for g 3

(piggyback switches) T a

After removing the front panel and masking ring, the door lock assembly can now be accessed. Locking pawl blocking Top of flat end of > :

Door lock rod / locking pawl. =

0w 0

Adjustment for Door Lock Assembly

Burim
[[Ze]FheETE|

Just clear here Spring screw Switch actuator
bracket
\\N‘ E

.l'ILII.:'I-:q
4 .

Door cam sample

Step 5: Check that lock pawl arm swings to cam Step 6: The lock stacked switches (piggyback)
lobe to lock position. must be adjusted as door lock solenoid

pulls up on door rod and locking pawl is

now blocking door cam from turning and

is in full up position. The stacked switches

(piggyback) have a single actuator arm

the door cam away from the door lock bracket arm until it just clears cam OD. at roller wheel rolls to flat side of locking

assembly. base of door lock assembly. pawl. You will also notice a .040 gap
between actuator arm and switch bodies.

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Adjustment to this bracket usually is not
necessary as next step is used more in Note: Both stacked switches must operate

field. together!
Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Adjusting the Loading Door

The door can be adjusted by changing the number of shims behind the door hinge and the door lock
assembly. The vertical fit of the door to the tub can be altered by loosening the door hinge bolts and
raising or lowering the door before retightening. It is important for the door to be centered on the tub front.
By chalking the front of the tub and closing the door to transfer that line to the gasket, the centering can
be evaluated. It is also important for door pressure to be similar around the door perimeter. Door pressure
can be evaluated by inserting a dollar bill in several positions and tugging on it. See Parts Section for kit to

increase door sealing pressure.

Loading Door Disassembly

Step 1:

Remove the loading door
as outlined above. Lay
the door on a flat surface
with the glass down

Loading Door Reassembly

Step 1:

Lay the door ring face

down on a flat surface.
Start the glass into one
side of the door gasket.

Step 2:

Step 2:

While holding down on
the door glass, lift up

on the door ring and roll
back the lip of the gasket
with your fingers.

Use one hand
underneath to push the
gasket out and the other
hand on the top pulling

Step 3:

Step 3:

Work all the way around
the gasket and the glass
is out.

The front lip of the
door gasket should

be checked for proper
seating.

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Bulwwelboid

Loading Door Hinge Removal the gasket in place

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

Control Panel Name Plate Decal

Step 1: First remove loading door, front panel,
and trim ring.

The name plate on washer front is adhesive backed.

Control Panel Name Plate Removal

The name plate may be removed by simply peeling it off.

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

Re-Installation of Name Plate
Step 1: Support door to prevent

dropping. Step 1: Remove any remaining glue from the control panel.

Burim
[[Ze]FheETE|

Step 2: Before removing the paper backing from the name plate, check fit to the control panel. The program
push buttons are the locating guides.

Step 3: Remove the paper backing from the right side of the name plate, position it on the panel and press
right end into place. Peel the backing from the left end and press into place.

Step 2: Remove 3 screws holding door hinge.
Shims may be present between hinge

Step 2: Remove 2 bolts holding the and tub front. The number may be
lower leaf hinge and set door increased or decreased to adjust right
off. side door pressure.

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

NOTE:

Door hinge mounting bolts penetrate tub front
and require silicone sealer applied to holes when
reinstalling.

®

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Cylinder (basket)

aulyep

Step 1:  Remove the top panel as described previously.

Door Locking Gear Motor Assembly Step 2: Remove lower service panel as described previously.

. . . Step 3: Remove front panel as described previously.
The door locking gear motor is rotated shut with

control voltage to lock the door and releases when
voltage is removed. It is located in the left front
corner of the washer. (Original locking solenoid
models can be converted to the new assembly)

Step 4: Remove masking ring as described previously.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Step 5: Remove door lock assembly. (Leave wires & pull rod in place)
Step 6: Remove clothes door.
Step 7:  Remove tub front clamp ring.

Step 8: Remove tub front. Use a flat screw driver to pry the tub front
loose.

Bulwwelboid

Step 9: Remove the rear access panel.

Thermoactuators Step 10: Remove the drive belts.

The thermoactuators are a safety device that
keeps the door from immediately unlocking if
power is lost while the machine is operating. They
are mounted under the door locking solenoid.

Step 11: Remove drive pulley. Remove 3 retaining screws. Insert (3)
3/8 16 x 2” screws into the threaded removal holes. Alternately
tighten these screws evenly to pull the pulley off.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

Step 12: Remove pulley hub. Drive a flat screw driver into the slot in the
hub and pull it from the shaft.

Step 13: Install cylinder puller. (Snap On part #CJ-84-C) Be sure to thread
a 5/8-11 NC bolt into the end of the cylinder shaft to protect the
threads. Push the basket out.

Lock Thermoactuator

Control voltage is applied to the lock
thermoactuator at the beginning of the cycle
making it extend and block the door locking
gear motor. This keeps the door locked for
approximately two minutes after a power failure
occurs. The lock thermoactuator does not delay
the door opening at the end of a normal cycle.

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

Bearing Housing Assembly

Unlock Thermoactuator

To insure that the lock thermoactuator has
retracted by the end of the cycle, one minute prior
to the end of the cycle, the unlock thermoactuator
is powered with control voltage making it extend
and unblock the door locking gear motor.

Removal

[[Ze]FheETE|

Step 1:  Remove cylinder from washer (see Cylinder (basket) removal).
Step 2:  Remove 6 7/16” tub back to bearing housing cap screws.

Step 3:  Remove 6 3/4” bearing housing to frame bolts.

Step 4: Remove bearing housing from frame.
Step 5: Remove the retaining ring next to the front bearing.

Step 6:  The bearings are pressed into the housing and must be pressed

Drive Belt Removal
back out.

Turn the drive pulley while applying pressure to
the drive belt until it rolls off of the basket pulley
first and then remove from the motor pulley. Be
cautious not to drop the motor which could unhook
the tension assembly.

Reassembly

Step 1:  When installing new bearings into a bearing housing, first press
the front (large) bearing into the housing until it bottoms and
install the snap ring. With the bearing spacer in place, press
the rear bearing in until the spacer is snug between the two
bearings.

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Reverse this procedure for installation.

NOTE: If the tub-back water-seal mating ring has been moved
Drive Belt it must be cleaned and resealed

®

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Water Seals

Replacement

Step 1: Remove cylinder from washer (see Cylinder (basket)
removal).

Step 2: Remove water seals from the seal mounting plate on

the cylinder shaft. These are removed with your fingers.

Step 3:  The primary and secondary seals that mount on the
sealing ring may be slid over the shaft and seated on
the metal sealing ring with your fingers. In the unlikely
event that the metal ring that mounts these sealing
rings were to be damaged or moved, a new one would
need to be pressed on. The seal mounting ring must be
pushed against the stop on the shaft. After installing
the seals, lubricate the faces of the seals with silicone
grease.

Step 4:  Install cylinder (see Cylinder (basket) reassembly).

Outer Tub

Removal

Step 1:  The outer tub can easily be removed when the tub front,
cylinder and bearing housing has been removed as

outlined previously.

Step 2: At that point the only attachments to the chassis are the
two front strap mounting bolts.

Guard Ring & Mating Ring

Seals

Mating Ring & Mounting Ring

Reassembly of the Cylinder

aulyep

Step 1:  Use the hub of the drive pulley, a stack of 5/8” flat washers and a 3” long 5/8” bolt to pull the
cylinder shaft through the bearings. After the 3” bolt a 2” long bolt will be required to finish pulling the
cylinder shaft through.

Step 2:  Remove the 1/2” bolt and nut from the top of the outer tub clamping band.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjejsuy

Step 3:  Install Dexter Tool part # 8545-056-001 on the back of the outer tub to adjust tub front to cylinder
clearance. Thread 5/8” bolt through tool and into cylinder shaft. Push the outer tub forward 1/4” to
1/2” with tool 8545-056-001 by tightening the 5/8” bolt. This will ease the installation of the outer tub
front.

Step 4:  Clean the silicone rubber off the tub front and the outer tub.

Bulwwelboid

Step 5: Install new bead of silicone rubber on tub front.

Step 6:  Install tub front.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

Step 6A: Align hole in top of tub front with notch in top of outer tub.

Step 6B: Use 4-6 #11R vise grip clamps to hold tub front to outer tub. A rubber mallet may be needed to
properly seat the tub front into the outer tub.

Step 6C: Install tub front gasket around outer edge of tub front and outer tub flange. The opening should be
centered at the top.

Step 6D: Remove vise grips. The tub front gasket will hold the tub front in place.

Step 7: Install tub front clamp ring and tighten. Tap around the clamp ring with a rubber mallet to seat the
ring and gasket while tightening the clamp ring bolt.

=
o
0
=
=]
o
0
0
<
o)
o
]
0
0

sjyududwo)

Step 8:  Adjust clearance between the outer tub front and the front lip of the cylinder to 5/16”.

Step 9:  Tighten the outer tub clamping band.

[[Ze]FheETE|

Step 10:  If necessary, the outer tub may be adjusted up or down and side to side with the 2 bolts that fasten
the bottom of the outer tub clamping band to the frame.

Step 11:  Remove Dexter Tool part 8545-056-001 from the back of the outer tub.

Step 12:  Install drive pulley.

Step 12A: Install hub on cylinder shaft.

Step 12B: Hold hub against rear bearing with 5/8” bolt and flat washer in end of cylinder shaft.
Step 12C: Line up 3 unthreaded holes in pulley with the 3 threaded holes in hub.

Step 12D: Insert 3 pulley bolts and tighten evenly alternating bolts to 30ft/Ibs.

NOTE: Overtightening or uneven tightening can break drive pulley.

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Step 13: Install drive belts & back panel.
Step 14: Install door lock. All mounting holes should be sealed with silicone rubber.

Step 15: Install door, masking ring, front panel, lower service panel and top.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



T-675 Bolt Torque Chart

Bolt Part Number Bolt Size Where Used

9545-017-013 1/2-13 x 2” Tub Feet to Base 70-110 ft-Ib 2
9545-029-009 3/8-16 x 3” Front Clamp Ring Ends 100-120 in-Ib 1
9545-059-004 7/16-14 x 1” Bearing Housing to Tub Back | 60-80 ft-Ib 6
9545-057-002 3/4-10 x 3” Bearing Housing to Base 200-300 ft-Ib 6
9545-060-004 5/8-11 x 2” End of Shaft 100-125 ft-Ib 1
9545-029-011 3/8-16 x 2 Drum Pulley Bushing 28-32 ft-lb 3
9545-018-024 1/4-20 x 17 Motor Pulley Screws 80-90 in-Ib 3
8640-413-006 #10-32 Soap Box Nuts 10-20 in-Ib 6

Bolt Part Number

Bolt Size

T-975 Bolt Torque Chart

Where Used

9545-017-013 1/2-13 x 2” Tub Feet to Base 70-110 ft-Ib 2
9545-029-009 3/8-16 x 3” Front Clamp Ring Ends 100-120 in-Ib 1
9545-059-004 7/16-14 x 17 Bearing Housing to Tub Back | 60-80 ft-Ib 6
9545-057-002 3/4-10 x 3” Bearing Housing to Base 200-300 ft-Ib 6
9545-060-001 5/8-11 x 1.5” End of Shaft 100-125 ft-Ib 1
9545-029-011 3/8-16 x 2¢ Drum Pulley Bushing 28-32 ft-Ib 3
9545-018-024 1/4-20 x 1” Motor Pulley Screws 80-90 in-Ib 3
8640-413-006 #10-32 Soap Box Nuts 10-20 in-lb 6

Bolt Part Number

Bolt Size

T-1475 Bolt Torque Chart

Where Used

9545-017-013 1/2-13 x 2” Tub Feet to Base 70-110 ft-Ib 2
9545-029-009 3/8-16 x 3” Front Clamp Ring Ends 100-120 in-Ib 1
9545-059-004 7/16-14 x 17 Bearing Housing to Tub Back | 60-80 ft-Ib 6
9545-066-001 7/8-9 x 3.5” Bearing Housing to Base 600-650 ft-Ib 6
9545-057-004 3/4-10 x 1.5” End of Shaft 100-130 ft-Ib 1
9545-029-011 3/8-16 x 2¢ Drum Pulley Bushing 28-32 ft-Ib 3
9545-018-024 1/4-20 x 1” Motor Pulley Screws 80-90 in-Ib 3
8640-413-006 #10-32 Soap Box Nuts 10-20 in-Ib 4

Notes

- - uonesddo 3| Hununop
ultuweldold | yopejersur | suiyoep

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
=,
®
]
®
0

BULIIM
|ed1130913

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Control Mounting Trough

Remove top panel to access control trough. It sets on the right side of the machine and holds the control
PCB'’s, transformers, and pressure switch.

aulyep

Main Data Communication Cable

Goes between front PCB board and Variable Frequency Drive unit mounted center rear of machine. It
has telephone type connectors at each end and is inserted at Controller PCB and the Variable Frequency
Drive.

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

Circuit Breaker/Fuse

The fuse (optional circuit breaker) mounts to the rear channel. It carries
all of the controls in the machine but does not include the motor. To reset
the circuit breaker just push in the button. If you have a fuse then remove
fuseholder and fuse and replace with a 1 1/2 amp fast blow type fuse.

Bulwwelboid

Main Control Printed Circuit Board

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

Please be sure to be grounded to machine before removal of this board Fuse Location

from machine. PC board mounted vertically behind front control panel.
Remove hold down nuts in 4 corners and 1 at bottom center.

Controls Transformer

This transformer is mounted at the back of the control trough and steps a range of 208 to 240 volts down
to 120VAC and 24VAC. There are two terminals on the controls transformer for incoming power. One
terminal tap is marked for 208 volts use this tap for measured voltage of 200 volts - 215 volts and the other
tap is marked 230 volts for 216 volts - 240 volts. NOTE: All washers have a controls transformer. Always
check the incoming voltage and use the appropriate transformer terminal when installing ALL washers.

093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

sjyududwo)

Main Relay Printed Circuit Board

Burim
[eo11309)3

Please be sure to be grounded to machine before removal of this board. PCB mounting horizontal in
control trough towards front of machine. Remove 4 mounting nuts.

LED Printed Circuit Board Temperature & Start Display/Push-Button

\ The selector switch is mounted in the right hand side of the control panel and is held in place with five
nuts. It allows the selection of hot, warm, or cold water temperatures. NOTE: Do not over tighten on
reinstallation as the switch can be damaged, staying pushed in and will cause erratic displays.

S e Cti O n 6 Pressure Switch

The pressure switch sets the water level in the washer. As the water level rises, it compresses the air in
the pressure switch hose. When the washer reaches the desired water level, the compressed air in the

Service EIeCtrical pressure switch hose opens the contacts in the switch, shutting off the water. When at the empty level, the
pressure switch contacts are closed allowing the machine to either spin or fill with water.

Components

ejeqg
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



=
28
Power Connection Terminal Block Electronic Pressure Sensor .;.- g
Q0
This terminal block sets a_t the very back of .the control trough. Incomln? power to the wa_sher should The Electronic Pressure Sensor comes standard on all models. The Pressure sensor is adjustable. The 20 =
connect here. (see Electrical under Installation and Operation Section for exact connections) Factory settings chart will let you know the starting values for each machine and by following the Switch oa
position chart you can adjust the water levels in 1/4 inch increments from that starting value. B E_;"
=
o
S S
. - 3
Factory Settings: 3
3 3
" 3
‘ . a
& 7 :
: — g 3
: SR N g8
- * . =~ 5
o i G i a®
Rear F e L ‘ 1 b =
; . ?,:’-
Delta Variable Frequency Drive: (5D'
Main power is connected to terminals L1, L2, and L3 on the Delta drive. If the washer is connected to a 0¥
three phase source, there should be voltage present on all three terminals. If the washer is connected to g 3
single phase power, there should be voltage present on terminals. s -] F‘B'
Wil B 3
® m
The voltage should measure 208 Volts to 240 Volts A.C. between phases and connected to if connected a.- §
to three phase). There is a tolerance of + 10% on the mains voltage (187 Volts to 264 Volts). | - E
m
=2
Delta VFD Motor Leads: Vended On-Premise 3
Q
The wires from the motor are connected to terminals T1, T2, and T3. Since this drive uses pulse width MOdel Switch #1 Switch #2 Switch #1 Switch #2
modulation, an accurate current or voltage reading is not possible. Although an accurate current reading is Efficient Classic Low Level High Level
not possible, a balanced current reading should be present while the motor is running. g 7
T-300 5.25 7.00 6.00 6.75 g 3
T-350 5.25 6.25 6.00 6.75
Delta VFD Dynamic Braking Resistors: T-400 7.00 9.00 8.00 11.00
: : : T-450 6.00 6.25 6.00 8.50
Two, 160 Ohm or 200 Ohm braking resistors (Please check your washer model parts requirements and
quantities), are connected in parallel and attached to the drive at terminals B1 and B2. These resistors T-450 SWD 2.00 7.00 6.00 8.50
allow voltage, which is generated by the motor when decelerating, to be dissipated. They will become hot T-600 7.25 9.25 8.00 11.00
while the motor is slowing down, so care should be taken so as not to come in contact with them. This will 2
prevent an electrical shock and/or a physical burn. T-650 6.50 8.25 8.00 11.00 g-
T-750 6.00 7.50 6.00 8.75 =~
_ T-900 6.00 7.50 6.00 8.75 B
Delta VFD Cooling Fan: T-950 6.00 750 6.00 875 8
There is a cooling fan attached to the bottom of the Delta drive. This fan will operate when the internal T-1200 6.00 7.50 6.00 8.75
temperature of the drive reaches a predetermined level, the same way the radiator fan in a newer car T-1450 6.75 7.00 6.75 9.50

operates. THE FAN CAN OPERATE ANYTIME POWER IS APPLIED TO THE DRIVE! Remove power to
the drive if work is required around the fan.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Switch Positions:
Depth (in): Pos1 | Pos2 | Pos3 [ Pos4 | Pos5 | Pos6
5.00
5.25 on
5.50 on
5.75 on on
6.00 on
6.25 on on
6.50 on on
6.75 on on on
7.00 on
7.25 on on
7.50 on on
7.75 on on on
8.00 on on
8.25 on on on
8.50 on on on
8.75 on on on on
9.00 on
9.25 on on
9.50 on on
9.75 on on on
10.00 on on
10.25 on on on
10.50 on on on
10.75 on on on on
11.00 on on
11.25 on on on
11.50 on on on
11.75 on on on on
12.00 on on on
12.25 on on on on
12.50 on on on on
12.75 on on on on on
13.00 on
13.25 on on
13.50 on on
13.75 on on on
14.00 on on
14.25 on on on
14.50 on on on
14.75 on on on on
15.00 on on

Notes

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
uonejjejsur | suyoew

Hulwwesboid

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
s
o
]
o
0
=
o
(o]
(o o
=4
0
o

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Section 7:
Electrical

Wiring Diagrams &
Schematics

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 @

Electrical Path Circuit Schematics

2
]
o
=
3
o

Start Circuit

Power travels into the machine on L1, L2, and (L3 if 3 phase used). Power from the L1 & L2 supplies powe
the 12VDC power supply. This power being sent to the Control PCB. 115VAC, 24VAC, and the VAC Neutra
ated by the control transformer. The 115VAC and 24VAC is being sent to the Terminal Blocks. Power from {
and L2 also supplies power to the 12VDC power supply. The 12VDC power is sent directly to the Control P
the blue wires.

uonejjeisus

2
o
c
=
[=f
3
«Q
@
(@)
5]
o
=
Q
[=h
=}
=

*All 115VAC power is designated in the machine by red wire connections and the 115VAC neutral is design
white wires with a red stripe. All 115VAC begins at the terminal block for 115VAC supplied through a contro
located next to the terminal strip.

*All 24VAC power is designated in the machine by orange wire connections and the 24VAC neutral is desig
by white wires with an orange stripe. All 24VAC begins at the terminal block for 24VAC supplied through a ¢
fuse located next to the terminal strip.
*All 12VDC power is designated in the machine by blue wire connections and the 12VDC ground is design:
white wires with a blue stripe.

Bulwwelboid

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

Closing the door will engage the door hinge closed switch, sending the J11-5, 12VDC to the blue/white wire
over to the S1 door latched switch. Turning the door handle to the vertical latched position closes the prima
latched switch, returning the 12VDC voltage to the main control PCB on the blue/orange wire at the J11-2 ¢
tion. This proves the door is closed and latched and ready for safe operation.

A 12VDC signal to J11-2 of the Control PCB and 120vac at the J4-14 of the relay PCB makes 120vac avail
the K9 door lock relay. A continuous 5VDC signal is sent out on the J11-6 brown wire and returned on the b
white wire to the J11-3 connector of the control PCB. This is passed through the (normally closed) emerger
button switch.

093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

sjyududwo)

The Washer is ready for operation.

The cycle is selected using the up and down buttons. The start button is now pressed. The control signals t
board to close relay K9 sending 120VAC to the door lock on the red/brown wire. The door lock motor engag
pulls up on the door locking rod which locks the door and closes the S3 and S4 door locking switches. This
the 12VDC signal back to the control at J11-1 on the blue/grey wire. This 12VDC also pulls in the K4 relay
sends 24VAC to the normally closed K2 relay that powers the Locking Thermoactuator to expand and blocl
locking mechanism. At the same time the K5 relay is engaged sending an enable signal to the variable freq
drive. 120VAC will go to the door lock assembly from the P17 connector of the relay PCB on the red/brown
The door lock motor engages and pulls up on the door locking rod, locking the door and closing the S2 and
locking switches. The Locking Thermoactuator receives 24VAC on the orange/green wire and will expand t|
the locking mechanism.

Burim
[eo11309)3

NOTE: If the door locked signal is not received after one second from pressing the Start button, no motion !
and the error message “DOOR SHUT, NOT LOCKED” will appear on the display. The washer will not restal
the power is removed and re-applied.

The door lock gear motor will test the door locking circuit 10 seconds before the end of the first stage. The |
will release the 120VAC to the red/brown wire which will cause the Gear Motor to release which tests the L
Thermoactuator safety circuit. This release will last for 10 seconds. As long as the Thermoactuator has pro|
extended to block the door locking mechanism, the machine will continue as normal.

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Agitation Circuit

When the 12VDC signal closes the K5 in the Control PCB it closes the loop in the yellow wire from the
VED terminal MI6 back to the DCM on the white/yellow through the stop button. This enables the Drive to
operate and allow motion. If the K5 is not closed or the Aux Stop Button is engaged there will be no motion.
A proximity sensor is used to verify that the cylinder is turning when the VFD is commanded to operate. If
the VFD frequency is greater than 0 Hz and the proximity sensor has no change in output for 10 seconds,
the error code “NO PROX SENSOR OUTPUT” is displayed. The K7 Closes supplying 120VAC on the red/
brown to energize the Drain Valve. This supplies power to close the valve. The main control PCB sends
data commands to the VFD through the data cable connected at P-2. These commands control all wash
cylinder movement. The type of agitation is programmed in the control settings.

o] Agitation type: Normal, delicate, or 3 custom options
o] Agitation time

o] Spin speed

o] Spin time

Fill Circuit-Warm Stage

During the machine fill, a 12VDC signal is sent on the blue wire from the J8-1 connection of the main con-
trol PCB to the pressure switch common contacts. This 12VDC returns on the blue/yellow wire for low level
and blue/red wire for high level.

NOTE: Unlike the other previous Dexter washers, with O-Series Controls the empty signal is an open cir-
cuit, full is a closed circuit.

The washer fills the tub through the back of the machine with either one or both the C1/C3 cold and H1/

H3 hot water fill valves. From the P4 connection of main relay PCB, 120VAC is sent out of the K4 relay

on the red/pink wire to the C1/C3 cold water fill valve. 120VAC is sent out of the K1 relay on the red/grey
wire to the H1/H3 hot water fill valve depending on the programmed bath temperature. If the washer does
not initially reach low water level within 7 minutes the cycle will continue and “SLOW FILL ERROR” will be
displayed alternately with the Cycle Progress screen. (This is the case unless “None” is chosen for fill level).
The alternating “SLOW FILL ERROR” will be displayed the rest of the cycle even when the “CYCLE DONE”
screen is displayed. It will reset when the user opens the door.

If the “SLOW FILL ERROR” occurs after 7 minutes and the water level is still not met at 15 minutes, the
washer will come to a controlled stop. The current stage will end, and the cycle will not continue. The
“SLOW FILL ERROR” will be displayed on the screen until reset. Even on high fill, as long as the low water
level is met one time during a stage, the “SLOW FILL ERROR” will not be displayed during the remainder
of the stage. This includes if the low water level is met before 7 minutes, then drops again and requires ad-
ditional filling.

Soap Dish flush / Injection Signals

The signal for the Detergent, Softener, or Injection Signals are programmable to engage for 0 to 150 sec-
onds. By setting up the injection or flush in the programming, a 120VAC signal will be sent from the main
or secondary relay board to a specific flush valve or injection terminal on the back of the machine. The Hot
Detergent flush is powered from the Red/Black of the main relay board. The Cold Softener flush is powered
from the Red/Violet of the main relay board. All Injection Terminal Strip signals are powered from the Grey
wires of the secondary relay board. All 120VAC neutral is carried through the white/red wires.

The Detergent Flush, Softener Flush, or Injection Signal start time is selectable from 0 to 150 second delay.
The start time of the delay count down is dependent on the settings of the Delay Fill option. This Delay Fill
option is a global setting which affects all stages of all cycles. The default setting is Delay Fill enabled which
means that the Compartment flush or injection signal delay time will not start counting down until AFTER
the low level fill has been achieved. (If the setting is changed to “disabled”, then the countdown will begin
from the beginning of the stage.

Level Achieved / Stage Completion / Drain

When the water level in the basket reaches the preset level pressure, the switch moves it's switch contacts
to the full or closed position. This causes the main control PCB to signal the relay PCB to shut off the watet
valve coils. Once the machine has achieved it's water level, the wash cylinder will continue to agitate as
programmed. The time on the front display will count down as the stage progresses. The time of the stage
is programmable up 30 minutes per stage used.

When the bath ends the control PCB signals the relay PCB to remove 120 VAC power from red/white wire
at J4-3 going to the drain valve. With voltage removed, the normally-open, spring-loaded drain valve will
open allowing water to exit the machine until the tub is empty. This resets the pressure switch back to an
(open contact) empty level and removes the 12VDC connection through the pressure switch from the blue
wire to the blue/yellow and blue/red wires. The same options can be set for each stage through. It is pos-
sible to hold the drain valve and keep the bath water in the tub to start the next stage or extend the stage
time.

NOTE: The control can be programed to hold the drain and extend advance into the next stage. This al-
lows for roll over stage possibilities.

Spin and Extract Circuit

Once the pressure switch achieves empty (open circuit) level, the washer is capable of a programmed spin
speed, from 60 to 200 G-Force at the end of each stage. The control PCB sends a signal to the variable
frequency drive via the data cable from P-6 to the VFD RJ-11. The rotation as viewed from front during
spin will be counter-clockwise. At the end of the spin, the basket will come to a stop with the assistance of
the dynamic braking resistors wired in parallel to the variable frequency drive. The washer will then tumble
for 45 seconds to let the clothes shake loose from the basket and then stop.

Thermoactuator and Shake Out Circuit

The Lock Thermoactuator is turned off after deceleration from the final spin is complete and just before the
additional 3 agitation motions (“shakeout” portion) are beginning. Deceleration from final spin is considered
to be complete when the VFD is registering 0 Hz for actual frequency and the control is registering less
than 10 RPM from the proximity sensor for 10 seconds. Both of these conditions must be satisfied for the
Unlock Thermoatuator to turn on. Once powered this will push the safety block mechanism out of the way
of the door lock gear motor lever.

End of Cycle Circuit

Once the machine stopped, 3 things occur:

1st) The beeper will signal for 5 seconds letting the user know that it is the end of the cycle.

2nd) The control PCB signals the relay PCB to remove power from the red/brown wire at J4-6 which allows
the door lock gear motor to unlock.

3rd) The main control PCB resets when the S1,52,S3, and S5 opens and door is opened, allowing the
display to reset when door is opened.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

uonesado 3 | Buiunop
uonejjejsur | suyoew

Aurwwesbo.d

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
3
.
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed



Installation

Mounting | & Operation

d4d00—950-80S6 N/d

Programming| Trouble-

shooting

Service

Machine |Service Elec.
Compnents

Maintenance §

SINd/E C e

WNO675XB-12EO Schematic

Notes

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

ng
-
A
78 S=cir _f o m
= Sd
T34/ 1HM asn g9d o S ¢ ¢ 3A/n74
et AV1dSIO il e = =
T39/1AA Nug/038 or Q[ E | 2 [P o T
J0LOW < _ _ S =57 T BE
207 J00a 5 5 JAAST  Nag Nag EAN 2 s ]
2 2 or B [ SNa/ N1 = HoLIAS HOQ A2 c
zm\uﬁ o g42d o NVD — [5:IN REYVARE 3ANSSIAd e
i W SOIHdvA9 3 “Br AT nE HOIH | ,2€ | i
33/ LHM @E\)\num M 1,0 m-e_._.a_._TSﬂ w S8 a3d/ng T39/n14 o
R ¥ ' =TI
un/ﬁ.,_‘m_m = | — 2 YOLYIONNNNY J¥n/ma 9 HILIMS NERYaRT
T m =T DY SgAST 9T §| 13HoLv1 o0
» || B2 NID SR oy 3 g
I s o om— e R s SR
£ =TT TAR R .
33/ THA J 5N/ a3y El | T-1 T3 1= HOLIAS 3
T IATuA el s 3007 J00a & J0LOW @
VM @0 =5t H fi a0 4o
1
T33/1AMA td ™ OIA/a3d — ST 3aAeT niE na SLLYM 001
ST B £ il ]
= |_§ g g+ Hm\ma DAL
a3/ LHA ot °
W oaawa o 0 =t 3 o g o _yﬂ%wﬂ elaL| 1
J3LYA LOH Tt S H _ _ﬁzon N S
T3/ 1A ™ 5a /a3 daldady T t SIW SL1vM 001
2# IATYA BEEREEREE: Waa SWHO 002
JILYM LOH v e B b P e AAN e » =
EEEEEE GRIATTNNN ARSIV NOLLNE dOLS XNy L
HH ) Hm 2# DLINLOVORNIHL er G8Y-Sy [l e
- S ) L YAYAY;
a0 388 = 48 g 940/ 1HA™ g7 " NaD/ 930 e I T3A/NID
anL 104 - IH o T d0LYNLOVONATHL AT 2 = |® ya yn WILSAS
dvos 10H - zH| o1 ~OIO/XI0 TT-¥ oy =2 > IATIT
SIATVA SV L H S =St 3T JOLOW
3 * NGO/ D 2T=+r [} A = 3A/NYD
B E/KES ST A G S L
[y © 530/ 18
WAMEEIvoxSIE Ty = & NS o
7 "3/ = g ¢ NIE/51a
5 ITAR/AI0 F=9T 3 w = TIA/NYD
EI = =
S CE/KI 29T 3 v NI8/1HA ano u«mmo\wm._mmow
e 4
PR £ 7oN R = Tyt k) 10H g JaAw+ SN 2
o) & -
SNOILJ3NNOD % e, m 0@0 Onv W N
TYNDIS S I gar* \U—*5m A I
NOILJ3rNI |0|N SINd/ K80 8-%1 = 3sn4d S A3AAE T €1
> 930/ LHM WOJ JVAP2
T NSE/AED 6 9I0/5 1 © 21
02
T *TI/IAR  9-9T a3d71hm SN
WO a3 o NgE/ T T
L=bTo ] glvi-vr
N
N—
WOJ AT ERVATT) W09 A0ST | NN EN |
AT AO2T L LnEn
ILYNI3LTY

T3A/NYD

ZHO09—HdL d0 HdE£—AOvC—80¢

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



zmn—.-m.—._m Installation _U—.OQ—.N—.S—.::._Q Trouble- Machine Service Elec. Maintenance %
Mounting | & Operation shooting Service | Compnents

1NN —GA—ONGR N /4 SINd/N1d
¥d100-090-8056 N/d -2 . ///:hv\ ;
e 3 nie
v C=2Ir g ! X J3A/n1E
T38/1HA asn 89d [y ¢|2 _,m
AY1dSIa i e = 3 E|lF
T3/ LHM Y NN /03 or [} T [ (= ce
J0LOW < S A T K MO
%207 J0od I _ _ = T=¥FJanst Nodg N M W g T2 =
= 3 or 3 [For Nd/M18 i HOLIAS AR
zwﬁ [S] g0d 6r  NYD er €-or REIVZaR FANSSIVI e
2 =) SOIHdVH9 3 =8 agAl | nwE M JHOHT 428 55—
T33/1HA @E\inum M S «.o:,_.A _|_To=, w =g ERVRRE RNV T -
= L-b1
IATA 2 5 = ! CR 590,18
NIVIT | ADLVIONANNY 2| qanoivs Nooa T3/n 18
= o A :
-+ Q3y/LHM A - — 3 3
®© €4 IATIA » |8 S| Eo———— T qAzr P $6Sy aoivr Y
m ¥3lvM @00 Bl o | B3R e e —
E HOLIAS oS
Q337 1AM I SiNG /a3y 3 =4y =1 T3 =1 HILIAS 3
o) Y Ano 2 el 13407 ¥00a 3070 4000 = anion (3
¥3LYA @00 |
- ? S IRt 3007 $00a
T3/ LHA OIA/C3d — S 3gA2t niE ° na SLLYM 00T
nn\uw 2 INTWA = |h_,v_ F7.v _H 10W g SWHO 091
¥3LYM @02
. el e gl cIH S
TERYATTY bg g3 THA/NSE Nod
| —
O €4 IATVA L, N M| glm o 9-1 JAAS Naig | WIN TR
L d3Lvm LOH |« H&? Waa 2+/14
= Y g & —_— | 1HM EREIRES
T3/ 1HA ) 30 /a 3 dddada £ [P a2 Ty OIH SL1YM 001 o
(Q\| T IAWA EENEEERE e Waa IAINT | S oSt 2
¥ILYM L1OH = z|9 e AAA e EI = £l <
~r g5=5H 530/ LA T=r/oaa] 1T NOLING JBLS Xn¥ T Aonanozds o [T EL 3
T39/1Am v oa/a3y 200NN e ~ 3IaVIVA drer L -
m 34 IATA hEENEE; 2# dOLYNLOVONAIHL er G8y—Sy ) /LT BET
> ¥3ILVA LOH 35 m.m 5507 Ezrwm_/u\.« N9,/950 W_u\\v.T ) = @ TIX/NED
S T# HOLYNLIVOWYIHL N Ter | @ = @ un s wn W3LSAS
greosaes Tt 23 S EIN
N 01 =5 2-giIr s 3k ._.|_ _ S0LOW
(o)) e Ry et © 23 TIA/NED
o s s et A e e
= |M_wv__| [ “ 590/5a
yRmErvoyom e el & S —
VAMEEIVIYD) o =2 g g NIL/5TTa
W S Y IAA/AED v |,_$__| 2 g - i TIA/NED N
> Jladns  |2vAora-g02 AR S
g maxgs =l Ma/1HM aNo|  yampg | N |
o g v WAQY2-802
+magrs—r=eret H Il W Ton na oaAzi+| Y9N e PRRMATE = o N
Holl S 9 S & & -— 2
L (=]
SNOILO3NNDD 5 *HrA7XS5 01= |_m v__| ! N & Sl S N ]
TYNDIS ¥ @ _TINE] sar e\ 530 NETFL AL A Sorrees 5
NDILOINNI T *SNa/xe9 6= |,P‘v__| cla “ 3snd Ave ruwa. T4/ TE T T
e et >|&| oan/IAm WOJ JVAb2 930/1HM - @3g7TAR b o
! o nozt| JE naoe S90/% e * 21 2
I TR o=t —LP" @9/, — o 3 e =
Wo3 T \UE @) | 3 W« Ve Nga/sa * T o
P o P s > T T
NE® = AOV2 o
WO A0ST a33/1HM Q3d/1HA WOJ_A021 _ ADiyg | ¥3Wd04sNeaL N
IXE a3 E L iInaly J 0¥.NOT
ILUNSELTY
X = =XC0™ T} =" XGLIONM
3ANA A ‘SNTd SSFAXI 1dO @1 OF ¢ ¢ _
941009602086 N/d ZH09 ‘HdS/L ‘AOVT 80¢ NVHOVIA ONIYIM

[o========ss=mmm—=——

%0078 TYNINYIL NOLLO3CNI NOLLNE dOLS AJVITIXNY

WO L 2 £ ¥ S 9 L 8 60

YOLSIWYIHL

LD DL LD LI LD DL LD DL LY UL L]

TINVd T04INOD

1 1
I 1
1 1
1
_ L
Ll 1 . 1 1
] ol a_ﬁﬁ " = = i '
HOLIMS NOILYJEIA “ = = “ 1 1
M ININNOHO 1 " “ NN “
el 1 1 1
1 1 el 1
1 =/ nitistt s | [} eeed © _
m 1 i e n_wr oreT ﬁv._n__t. _%_ ___mwu _E “ “ 84 Shany 014 fIH v “
[ R ——— T cld - 2
m r * - 1d Tid  80d T0MINGD £ “ “ us i@ m“
([@)) YOIN/ RV | LSV | Y3H-3/ M08 | YOO/ LIVBH | G LI Id m_H_n - 1
o %0008 WL %018 I !
= i) WL Wz S = H ! | !
] = mmw wmmm 18| |8 E “ I | I
™ 1 1
© (©) -
m o [0 o ,M- I wm_un_ i ] “ “ _L 80d AVIdS “
@] O] d-@%, T T m 1 1 1
N . Hole o ol ol fem— “ A _ L I
-— j.m g-fe ] el et “m!u g . e —————
1 I 1
] 1
m o ; - P | [
> g || : | |
2 ; = ' “
- " e 144 1) I
% - “ﬁ “ 1 rllllllllllllllJ
1 1
1 EEEE u & BE B o 1d 1
N “ HH & wm: ‘mmwmm_uu “ “ mw “
o 1 1
= “ S | | L e | .
1 RS UL BRI L i
bemmm—— 0010 80d WIS 0001 80d AV mm__m“mmw 1 “
7 1
HONOAL 1 “ “
T0MINGD , 1 !
- - M Il 4 1 1
1 1
1 1
i 1
1 1
I 1
i
1

3NVA
NV

N R N N RN N NN RN R e el

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine
Mounting | & Operation

WN1475XB-12EO Schematic

WNO0975XB-12EO Diagram

NOD |

Installation

Programming

Trouble-
shooting

Electrical

Maintenance §

L

ASSV T04INOD

NOCEL 10.

83d AY1dSIO

Y
r
d
5 e 1 T E)
B [ ] > YOOTNN/WAVTY | 231SYA | 1v3H-3/a3M0n8 | %001/10v3H | aan
1 7 0078 WY3L %0078
Yoo 784 “w oVAOT L VAT
TYNIYAL ¥3M0d e 134 95 O wolE 5 9d
L EEENE =3 =2l
SHOLSISY ONDIVSG 0]° " [o] ol°
HOLOW  [-z1. 1 o = f
S[— wst ]9 EH ® Lo 1 g o|O|o 0|@ B Gld cld i
091 m 1] 39 o 19 o] | OEER  Omp
= = " 15 o | =10l © [0} mm “=10]O L &k & A
— 1= | T S =10k | A
1 n \@mw@ TR H | Al@ﬂ\@ . r H
el EE
| B [S— F L ~
o [l Aoz 5]
il - Nusmcumz(mk 034/14m -
w08 1 TO¥LNOD
TWE 1 EE
3 | ™ ™ P
AV Bl TWIRR TV
&8l L] L]
“ 33 .- ma/En TE/lh
B NVHO [
'
- - _|~m 3 w0 — EEES
qaws v £398 dogs WA Wamn 2d o g T
noa W00 MBS B g 5 e
I [O9G000GG0000] g
=8 vag M|
@ B [EE m
H © s_“w:m B m
Qi , Hiveee Ll ]
17ddnS MIM0d 20z 10 W a4 6 o 1 080 0 s e o 1o m@
8n1-0100

SIANIVA d3LVM

LT T
£
=) =
- - -

dnv c'L

3snd 3sn4

v Z

0010 ASSV AYTRY

TR
07T

HONOYL
104INOD

CICIVXO)

BUTTONS

I S — nia
SING/N 18
¥d100—£90-8066 N/d g <
2
iy o= y R
= S
T3/ LAM asn g0d = [ Ty |2 HA/E
AV1dSId nd = S|P
T35/ 1AM gw_n_Ez Nag/a3d or = 9T S ﬁ 2 S AT H ce w
— 4
%007 3000 | | = R i R [ TR os €
= or = =8 M WOJ Ave
T a9 Q _ AL Rhesang 9307/ 1HM
e WD __|er e REIVARE e
4 W SOIHd Y49 3 =8 ouAel  nia 2 IE_.H.F 5un—
[ESATT @E}xﬁ.& M S m-oz,_.A .._TB_, @ =i a39/n8 a3/ € ey
2 T o 0 T 590/M1E
INTA | m AOLYIINNNNY g HILIAS
NIVIT ==t = o i o Z| q3HILY] ¥00a a3d/n7d
e | = AN g T
033/ LHA ] ol | = NID SR 5
€4 IATVA S S| n1g 3aaat v-1r gty e e B
Sl e
N_E%M_S g m = THA R HOLINS HOLIAS o
T3/ 1HA SING/Q3y | =T a3y =T
Dl 2 Sl 3007 2000 13s070 3000 aniow (3
¥3ILYM @100 | HOLIAS
=51 10§ @3x0071 §00a
T3a8/1AA J OIA/G39 — STragaet . nd na SLLYM 001
2# IATVA = |_mv_ 4537 104 SWHO 091
JILYM 0100 1 ~ _zm SIW 28 g
ple 8l IAY
@33/ LHA > > _Hﬂ%? eLfaL| 1y
£# IAA L & ¥ (g _ WOW
¥3LYM LOH Sefersr & ! _Hmzua +/18 [~ —5a
T33/LHA oI 190/a3y e & =713k RETY mmu S1LYM 001 -
T# IATVA Jm M = e IAING SWHO 091 ]
¥3ILYM LOH Mo zlu e AN e SEI = S
EEEE S WANASETvL g R NOLLNg SBLS xnw T AONANORLS 5
Lo 5787038 P - . FavIavA -
2% IATA YD 2% J0LYNLOVONNIHL er G87—SY I n/iL
¥3LYA LOH HFHHYYS AN EILG Ly | IRELS
S 9a0/IHA™ o Nao/od0 | 20 NI 5=¢F 5 @ TIA/NID
- o S T# J0LYNLOVOWIIHL N e | & = @ vor s wn WILSAS
o7 /R R L] 2 & g Eyvion
= 2-gIr T-sir 3l LT JOLOW
|o|m._ﬂﬂ_.ql_ S @ > T3A/N9
anL 0100 & * NI9/XED 1
¥INILI0S 10D L @ HAE ~=— (ANO Hd £
=
anl 1oH L ZZE IS - m 590/ 18
dvOS IOH b H 2 __
SIANVA JIIVM L *I/AE ¥ I =< o g Nag/ 478
| )
S IAA/RED PR L0 g - i TIANGD N
——— et H Addns Nda/> T T [}
c /RS 2T N8/ 1HA aN9|  ¥3mod I
T o g ¥ SIA o1 |avA0y2-802 s
e
(R ECZY S =7y #V_T - wo3 10H e danetr JAAE =l o &
—_— R) m| o ~— <
SN BT OIAZRED 0| Mk g N & o\ e ~ 2 2 N &
< < o90 * 5390 |ow 2 L .
NDLLOITNE T *sNa7xes8hTT L] s &) Jvnve 3snJ Av2 Jw% i S F VAR 2
T > 030/ 1AM WOD QVAYZ 93071HM - aIg7IAR 3 o
TN _ 3 S0/5E * 2 by
o nozat| 3 802
3 TIS/ AR S5 . -
Wa3 3 wi B NS&g/5T8 T 3
L P e I N 1] !
5|8 <o ave 3
WOJ AOCT a3d/1HM WOJ A02T | AIVING | AIWAOASNVIL _Nu_
A2 A02T L _iN9d) 04.INDD
ETCI TR
XTT=TTTT X207 ZL-TXSLE0ONM
3IANN¥A JA ‘SN1d SS3¥AX3 140 81 09 ¢ 3
4d100-080-£0S6 N/d /HO9 Igm\ﬁ NO¥¢ — 80C¢ WVYHOVIA ONIAIM
.
L [eem=emssssses—————
20078 TYNINY3L NOLLI3PNI " “ NOLING dOLS AWYITIXNY
Z &£ v S 9L 8 6 0L m
0_0_0_0_0_0_O_0_ O O 1------- L R B B N R &R & B R & &0 N § 0§ J B BN N BN O E . N BN BN .. “
" . i
e Ty
1 e o e (o "
1 e s
HOLIMS NOILY¥BIA 1 1
N7 ONIONNOYD - “ HOLVIONTINNY
—
le|e bl e 1 an
Sl i1 1 prmm——
HOLIMS ALINIXOYd m i DWW LHPH aum
@ 1 nEEu 0ld td
e o eclitees I i ﬁﬁm& 824 SOHdV9 ] bd
14 3 s 35

1IIIIIIIIIIIIIII—

e——————

e

BLU/WHT

LY

HOLINS

R

HOLOW X007 ¥00Q

Z/ma
930/8)

HOLINS

/e

- HOLVNLIVON:S3)

MOOINN

HL

550/

HOLVNLOVONNIHL
001

TINVd 104INO

J

G/ N R SN S AN A AN

-y

ol

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine Installation Programming Trouble- Machine |Service Elec.| Electrical Maintenance

Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring

Notes

-

=XTOTTI="XSLYLNM

00 00£0%6 N/d ZHO9 ‘Hd¢/L ‘AOYZ — 80T NYHOVIO ONIMIM

T

r
M00T8 TYNINY3L NOILO3MNI _ NOLLNG dOLS AJVITIXNY “
WO L 2 € ¥ G 9 L 8 6 0L m 1
1 1
. - . IJ - N -
“ HOLIMS ~ [1ag ﬁ_n.m o e “ “ “
s - e H ! !
HOLMS NOUYEIA H = “ 1 1
SN ININNOHS 1 1 yomonmw 1
1 1 1
“ g T 1T S T — “
= [3
1 g 11 [ 1
S e Bl = b ] ]
m o i Tld  83d T0UIN0D g “ “ us §ie m“
o)) m__ TN/ | 315V | LY3H-3/30078 | Y00 /114 | 0 ) “ “ % Id -_H_n - B “
© S 08 WL woe |||l e~ (B e s e
Y . — " oozl N Ok N i : ! el !
e 7 s Hajaly 2 i _ .
o|®|o 0|©[o 5 Sid Od 6 “ “ e ° “
O ! I Vo | e _Nn_ 84 NS0 I
Ll - = loloffn ¥ o _
N e M =nini . SR e
-— i mm -1/ 11 “u
& il = Pl !
SV -
_.!.-lsi /1 % - 1 1 “
w ww “ “ 1
Te) JLMM = |
1
7 “ T .i“l mmm 1 “ 1
4 = “ 1 rllllllllllllllJ
- — 1 1
1 CEEE w & W o 1d 11
Z “ HH H@u kR 11 uw “
_ L 1
< ! SRR | | | ' !
1 _m._m.__.__._._._m._m.._.u‘. | “ “
1 N0 @ 0w o I — 1 1
1 [ | 1
b e 0010 80d AV 11 1
1 1
HONOYL 11 “
= T04INOD L 1
- - - - 41 1
3sny 3sng 1 1
dNv S dw T 1 -
i 1
1 1
I 1
TINVd T04INOD 1
1

3NVA
Niv3a

T =0 L)y S —————

SIATVA ¥3LVM

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Kits & Accessories

Assemblies

Wiring
Harnesses

Cabinet &

Door Rear

Chassis | Water Inlet &

Electrical
Components| & Drain | Rear Channel

Cylinder, Seals,

Lock

Loading

View [Front Panel

& Bearings

Door

Panel

O-Series OPL Accessories

WNO675XA-12EO 208-240 Volts

WNO0975XA-12EO 208-240 Volts

WN1475XA-12EO 208-240 Volts

Description

Hose, Water Supply 5/8” |.D. x 48”

9990-027-013

60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase
60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase

60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase

Hose, Water Supply 5/8” I.D. x 48” 9990-027- 9990-027-
013 013

Rubber Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished) 8641-242-000

Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished) 9565-003-001

Rubber Washer, Inlet Hose (furnished) 8641-242- 8641-242-
000 000

Strainer, Inlet Hose (furnished) 9565-003- 9565-003-
001 001

Bevel Washer for 3/4” bolt used in installations using angle iron 8641-586-003 | 8641-586- 8641-586-

bases 003 003

Sealing compound RTV-45 8538-151-002 | 8538-151- 8538-151-
002 002

Flow Restrictors (in dispenser ) 9475-002-002 9475-002-

003

Clamps to hold tub front to outer tub when installing tub front Vise Grip #11R | Vise Grip Vise Grip
#11R #11R

OPL Bearing & Seal Kit 9732-219-007 | 9732-219- 9732-219-
007 009

Key Service Lock (6324) 6292-006-007 | 6292-006- 6292-006-
007 007

USB Thumb Drive W/Operator Booklets all sizes 9150-045-002 | 9150-045- 9150-045-
002 002

WNO0675XB-12EO
WNO0975XB-12EO
WN1475XB-12EO

Section 8:
Parts Data

60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase
60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase
60 Hz Single Phase or Three Phase

208-240 Volts
208-240 Volts
208-240 Volts

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
Bulwwelboid uone|jeasur

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts Wiring Harness Part # by Model

Accessories
auiyoepn

Key Description T-675 T-975 T-1475

Description T-675 T-975 T-1475 "

Emergency Stop Button Kit for O series

9732-223-004

9732-223-004

9732-223-004

Cableassy-usb,snapin

9806-024-001

9806-024-001

9806-024-001

Kit - Door Lock Assy. & Cam, replaces 9885-024-
001

9732-347-001

9732-347-001

9732-347-001

Cableassy-data,rs485,40"

9806-023-004

9806-023-005

9806-023-005

Wiringharness-doorlock

9627-936-003

9627-936-001

9627-936-004

Kit - Door cam replacement

9732-346-002

9732-346-002

9732-346-002

Wiringharn-pwrtermblk/VFD/ps

9627-932-001

9627-932-001

9627-932-001

uonesado 3 | Buiunop

uonejjeisus

Kit - Locking Pawl replacement

9732-346-001

9732-346-001

9732-346-001

Wiringharnes-15pin,injection

9627-935-001

9627-935-001

9627-935-001

Kit - 8650-012-003 Lock with spacer

9732-344-001

9732-344-001

9732-344-001

Wiringharness-15pin,non-inj

9627-934-001

9627-934-001

9627-934-001

.|

Kit - 3" Drain valve seal replacement

9732-327-001

9732-327-001

9732-327-001

Wireasy-blu,17"

8220-063-047

Drain Valve 3"

Harnesses | Assemblies

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

Wireasy-blu,23”

8220-063-049

Water Valve (Dual)

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

9379-183-012

Wireasy-blu,29”

8220-063-051

Water Valve (Single)

9379-194-001

9379-194-001

Wireasy-blu/wht, 17"

8220-063-048

puiwiwesbo.

Diaphram

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

9118-049-003

Wireasy-blu/wht,23”

8220-063-050

Cylinder Plug (1.5” Plastic)

9456-041-007

9456-041-007

9456-041-007

Wireasy-blu/wht,29”

8220-063-052

Cabinet &
Front Panel

Electronic Pressure Switch

9732-315-001

9732-315-001

9732-315-001

Wireasy-jumper,blk

8220-117-002

8220-117-002

8220-117-002

Delta E Drive Display

9150-044-001

9150-044-001

9150-044-001

Wireasy-brn,#21,3"

8220-057-035

8220-057-035

8220-057-035

punyooys
-3|qnoJL

Breaking Resistor 160 Ohms

Rear
View

9483-004-003

9483-004-003

Wireasy-wht,3"

8220-057-036

8220-057-036

8220-057-036

Breaking Resistor 200 Ohms

9483-004-002

Wireasy-jumper,wht/red

8220-123-002

Transformer

8711-017-001

8711-017-001

8711-017-001

Wireasy-jumper,wht/red

8220-119-003

8220-119-003

Main Control Board

9799-027-001

9799-027-001

9799-027-001

Wireasy-red/pnk,8"

8220-108-012

8220-108-012

Data Cable

9806-023-004

9806-023-005

9806-023-005

Wireasy-red/gry,8"

8220-108-013

8220-108-013

Door Lock Gear Motor Assembly

9922-015-003

9922-015-003

9922-015-003

Wiringharn-ctrl,graph,can,wshr

9627-922-002

9627-922-002

9627-922-002

& Bearings

Door Lock Latching Assembly

9885-031-001

9885-031-001

9885-031-001

Wiringharnes-main,T-650-1450

9627-933-001

9627-933-001

9627-933-001

Cylinder, Seals,

Door Handle Only

9244-091-001

9244-091-001

9244-091-001

Wiringharness-chemical,v2.0wshr

9627-927-001

9627-927-001

9627-927-001

Front Panel Screw

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

Wiringharness-drsw/VFD,stp

9627-928-001

9627-928-001

9627-928-003

2
o
0
=
S
[
7
®
<
0
®
]
®
0

sjyududwo)

Front Panel Finisher Washer

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

Wiringharness-cntrl/relay,v2.0

9627-921-001

9627-921-001

9627-921-001

Nl=al=al=l=al=al=lal=l=1=1M0

Front Panel Spring Nut

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

Wiringharness-ps,t-650-1450

9627-926-001

9627-926-001

9627-926-001

Soap Box Screw

9545-008-012

9545-008-012

9545-008-012

Wiringharness-pwrsup,v2.0wshr

9627-923-001

9627-923-001

9627-923-001

Soap Box Spring Nut

8640-399-007

8640-399-007

8640-399-007

Wiringharness-thermist,v2.0wsh

9627-930-001

9627-930-001

9627-930-001

[eo11309)3

5/16 Hex Screw

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Wireasy,2.0

8220-158-017

8220-158-025

8220-158-029

Lock, Top (w/Key)

8650-012-003

8650-012-003

8650-012-003

Wireasy-jumper,v2.0,relaypcb

8220-159-005

8220-159-005

8220-159-005

Fuse 1.5

8636-018-001

8636-018-001

8636-018-001

Wireasy-jumper,v2.0,relaypcb

8220-159-006

8220-159-006

8220-159-006

Fuse 2.5

8636-018-005

8636-018-005

8636-018-005

Wireasy-org,71/2"

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

Fuseholder

9200-001-002

9200-001-002

9200-001-002

Wireasy-wht/org,9"

8220-062-053

8220-062-053

8220-062-053

Door Glass Gasket

[
c
c
]
£
O
S
©
Q
x

9206-419-001

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

Wireasy-red,71/2"

8220-062-059

8220-062-059

8220-062-059

R
=]
(=}
(=]
(=]
=
©
(1]
(=]
|
o3
e
9
o
=]
S
[
el
s
i
(7]
(]
-}
=
O

Electrical
Components

Wireasy-org,71/2"

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

pinlalalalalalala] -

ejeq
soueuajuiep syed

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Accessories

Cabinet &
View |Front Panel

Cylinder, Seals,

e
o
<3
(a]
o
=
S
]
-]
-
o2
whd
0
c
L |
o
7]
whed
2
2
(]
(0]
]
=
o

Electrical
Components

Harnesses | Assemblies

& Bearings

[
c
c
]
£
O
S
©
Q
x

Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model

Description

Panel, Side Right - stainless

Large Door

9989-644-001

9989-646-001

9989-648-001

Panel, Side Left - stainless

9989-644-002

9989-646-002

9989-648-002

Bolt-1/4-20x1/2 (side panel Front to Rear)

9545-018-013

9545-018-013

9545-018-013

Nut 1/4-20UNC (side panel)

8640-414-006

8640-414-006

8640-414-006

Strap Assy (Side to base)

Strap Assy (Side to base)

9966-012-001

9966-012-001

9966-012-001

Shim (side panel)

9552-039-001

9552-039-001

9552-044-001

Nut, Hex 1/4-20 UNC

8640-414-006

8640-414-006

8640-414-006

Bracket, Side Panel under front panel

9046-094-001

9046-085-001

9046-086-001

Screw #10Bx1/2 side panel brkt

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Nut #10-32 UNF side panel brkt

8640-413-002

8640-414-006

Panel Assy, Front

9989-615-003

9989-617-003

9989-619-003

Trim Edge Protector

9578-092-005

9578-092-005

9578-092-005

Bumper Loading Door

9051-055-001

9051-055-001

9051-055-001

Nut, 1/4 x 20 for bumper

8640-414-003

8640-414-003

8640-414-003

Screw, #10B x 1/2

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

Nut, Spring- To Control Panel 10/32

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides

9545-008-014

Screw, Flat Head- Front to Sides

9545-008-014

9545-008-014

Washer, Finish

8641-585-001

Washer, Finish

8641-585-001

8641-585-001

Nut, Spring-To Front Panel

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

8640-442-001

Label, Door Opening (Black)

8502-757-001

8502-757-001

8502-757-001

Panel, Control (Mounts Nameplate)

9989-599-001

9989-600-001

9989-601-001

Screw, Control Panel to Sides

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Nameplate Decal, Control Black

9412-243-001

9412-245-001

9412-246-001

Panel Top

9989-563-007

9454-736-001

1A

Panel Top Front

9454-850-001

1B

Panel Top Rear

9454-851-001

Lock, Top (w/Key)

8650-012-003

Lock, Top (w/Key)

8650-012-003

8650-012-003

Lock Spacer

9538-189-001

9538-189-001

9538-189-001

Door, Lower Service, Includes Handle

9960-286-002

9960-286-004

9960-286-005

Handle (bumper guard)

9244-086-002

9244-086-003

9244-086-004

Rivet Blind 3/16” Alum

9491-009-003

9491-009-003

9491-009-003

Screw

9545-008-023

9545-008-023

S NG N NS DR VY (BN [ Q) Y (IR VNG Q) NS (VNS IE S ST IS ST [T ()Y RN () QN Q) N R [N (731 IS I TR (SN SN VNG Y

Key Description

T-675

T-975

T-1475

15 | Screw Mtg., Flat Head 10Bx1 3/4 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 | 9545-008-014 | 2
16 | Washer, Finish 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 | 8641-585-001 2
* | Nut, Spring 8640-399- 8640-399- 8640-399-008 | 2
008 008
18 | Key, Top- # 6324 6292-006-007 | 6292-006-007 | 6292-006-007 | 2
19 | Washer Flat 5/16 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 | 8641-581-008 2
20 | Cam, Lock-Top 9095-049-001 | 9095-049-001 | 9095-049-001 | 2
21 | Nut, 7mm x 1.0 Hex 8640-426-001 | 8640-426-001 | 8640-426-001 | 2

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

X
o
Q
Q
o
3
3
3
Q

sjuaudwio) Bunooys
-3|qno.yL

093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
sped

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Accessories

Kits &
Assemblies

Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model

Front Soap Dish

Wiring
Harnesses

Cabinet &

View |Front Panel

Cylinder, Seals,
& Bearings

Water Inlet &

Electrical
Components| & Drain | Rear Channel

Gasket and Soap Dish
Here

14

17

Tub Front Here

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Top Mount Detergent Dispenser

Description

Dispenser Soap 9122-005-004 9122-005-004 1
2 | Gasket Dispenser 9206-416-001 9206-416-001 1
* Hose, Dispenser to tub 9242-450-003 9242-450-001 1
* | Clamp 8654-117-008 8654-117-008 2
* | Nut, Spring ss 8640-399-007 8640-399-007 4
* | Flow resistors 9475-002-002 9475-002-002 2
* Flow resistors Optional (Smaller) 9475-002-003 9475-002-003 2
3 | Door, Dispenser 9108-095-005 9108-095-005 1
4 | Pin, Plain 9451-191-001 9451-191-001 2
* | Post, Door Mounting 9467-025-001 9467-025-001 2
6 Screw- 8B x 1/2 9545-045-002 9545-045-002 4

Screw, SS Dispenser, 10B x 1 9545-008-012 9545-008-012 4
* | Washer Flat 5/16 8641-581-008 8641-581-008 8641-581-008 1
8 | Plastic Sleeve, Locator 9355-001-001 9355-001-001 9355-001-001 2
* Catch, Top Panel 9086-017-001 2

Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 1
* | Lock, Top (w/Key) 8650-012-003 8650-012-003 2

Channel-support,dispenser 9081-108-001 9081-108-001 1

Screw-hxwshrhdundct,#10bx1/2 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 1

Screw-hxwshdsl,10bx1/4 9545-008-001 9545-008-001 2

2
]
o
=
3
o

2
o
c
=
[=f
3
«Q
@
(@)
5]
o
=
Q
[=h
=}
=

d | uonejeisur

sjusudwo) bunooys
*09]3 IABS | suiyoepy | -oIqnoalL Bulwwe.lbou

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

55/



(7]
()]
‘=
(=]
"]
0
@
Q
Q
<

Cabinet &
View |Front Panel

Water Inlet &

Electrical Chassis

Components

Control

Cylinder, Seals,

Loading | Door

Front Mount Detergent Dispenser

Harnesses | Assemblies

Key Description T-675 T-975 T-1475 QTY
9 | Bolt#10-32 x 1 1/4”SS 9545-012-026
10 | Special Washer, Rubber 8641-222-000
* | Tub Front 9974-012-001
11 | Washer-Flat, 1/4 8641-581-018 12
12 | Nut, #10-32UNF 8640-413-002
13 | Spacer Plastic #10x1/2
14 | Soap Dispenser (no lid) 9807-087-001 1
* | Det. Dispenser Mtg Gasket to Tub frnt 9206-425-001 1
15 | Bracket Soap box mounting 9029-122-002 1
16 | Nut Hex Elasticstop #10-32 SS mtg dispenser 8640-413-006 6
17 | Lid Assembly dispenser 9987-104-001 1
18 | Lid screws #10-32x1/2 SS 9545-012-017 2
19 | Softener siphon tube (plastic) 9574-252-002 1
* | Flow resistors 9475-002-003 AR

Washer Dispenser Label Black

8502-745-001

Kit to Remove Front Soap Dish

9732-353-004

& Bearings

Lock

Description

Front Panel

T-675

T-975

T-1475
9989-683-009

;hemical Injection Only No Front Mount Detergent Dispenser

SS Bracket, Cover Plate

9029-122-003

Door

Kit to Add Front Soap Dish

9732-353-002

Rear Channel

& Drain

Panel

Notes

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

sjyududwo)

[eo11309)3

ejeqg
2oueuquIep sped

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Accessories

Harnesses | Assemblies

Cabinet &
View |[Front Panel

Cylinder, Seals,
& Bearings

Rear Channel

=
=}
=}
(=]
[=)]
=
©
1]
(=]
-l
]
e
2
o
(=
)
[
wd
s
=
(7]
(]
)
=
(O

Electrical
Components| & Drain

o

Rear View Access Part # by Model

Key Description

T-675

T-975

T-1475

1 Drive Motor, 3 Phase (Inverter duty) 9376-308-001 9376-326-002 9376-328-002 1
2 Rod, Motor Mtg 9497-222-004 9497-222-004 9497-222-004 1
* Collar, Shaft (w/set screws) 9076-052-002 2
3] New motor bushing support 9053-082-001 9053-082-001 9053-082-001 2
4 Clamp for motor bushing 8654-117-019 8654-117-019 8654-117-019 2
5 Pulley, Motor 9453-170-003 9453-175-002 9453-175-002 1
* Set Screw 5/16 18-7/8 9545-028-015
* Split TaperBushing (motor pulley) 9053-077-001 9053-077-001 2
* Screw taper bushing 1/4-20x1 9545-018-024 9545-018-024 3
6 Bolt, Eye (1/4”-20x1/2”) 9545-055-001 9545-055-001 9545-055-001 1
* Nut, 1/4 Elastic Stop 8640-414-003 8640-414-003 8640-414-003 1
* Link (open end) 9341-046-001 1
7 Chain (Spring Tension) 9099-012-003 1
Spring, Belt Tension 9534-151-000 9534-151-000 9534-151-000 1
* Bracket Belt Tension 9029-206-001 9029-206-002 1
* Lock Washer, Exttooth, 5/16 8641-582-009
9 Pulley, Driven 9453-173-002 9453-176-006 9453-176-006 1
* Tolerance Ring 9487-234-004 1
* Screw, 5/8"-11 x 2” 9545-060-004 1
* Washer-Flat, 5/8” 8641-582-032 1
* Lockwasher, 5/8” 8641-581-018 1
10 | Bolt, 3/8™-16 x 2" 9545-029-011 9545-029-011 3
11 | Washer, 3/8” 8641-582-003 8641-582-003 3
* Bushing Taperlock (Driven) 9053-078-002 9053-078-002 1
12 | Washer-Flat .675x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-043 1
13 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 5/8 8641-582-018 8641-582-018 1
14 | Bolt, 5/8-11x1 1/2 9545-060-001 1
12 | Washer-Flat, .781x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-044 1
13 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 3/4 8641-582-020 1
14 | Bolt, 3/4-10-1 1/2 9545-057-004 1
15 | Drive Belt 9040-079-002 9040-079-006 1
15 | Drive Belt 9040-076-005 2
* Panel Assy., Back 9989-567-001 9989-526-001 1
* Panel Assy., Back, Lower 9454-872-001 1
* Panel Assy., Back, Upper 9454-873-001 1
* Screw Panel Mtg.#10Bx1/2” 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 | AR
* Nut, Spring 8640-399-008 8640-399-008 8640-399-008 | AR
* Screw, To Base-1/4" x 3/4” 9545-030-002 9545-030-002 9545-030-002 | AR
16 | Injection- tube assy 9883-005-001 9883-012-001 9883-011-001 1
* Hose, Injection Tube to Tub 9242-461-001 9242-461-001 9242-461-001 1
* Clamp, Injection Hose 8654-117-014 8654-117-014 8654-117-014 2
* Cap-injectorassembly 0935-127-001 0935-127-001 0935-127-001 1
* Hose-injectionasy,2”diameter 9242-462-001 1
* Clamp-hose 8654-117-008 1
* Clamp-hose,ssworm 8654-117-009 1

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

15

9
20
15
7
1
5
9 6

Key Description

17

Hose-Overflow

T-675
9242-449-002

T-975
9242-449-003

17

12,1314

19

10,11

9

T-1475
9242-449-005

12,1314

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
uonejjeisul

.|

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

[[Ze]FheETE|

*

Clamp Hose Over Flow

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

18

Drain Valve

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

*

Hose, Drain Valve to Tube

9242-464-001

9242-459-001

9242-459-001

*

Clamp

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

Hose-drainvalve,outlet

9242-457-001

9242-457-001

9242-457-002

19

Drain Tube

9915-124-002

9915-120-004

9915-129-002

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

20

Hose-Pressure Switch

9242-175-002

9242-175-007

9242-175-004

Clamp Pressure switch Tube

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

Anchor-wiretie,adhesive

9004-007-001

9004-007-001

9004-007-001

Aol -

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

®



Rear Channel Parts Group

Description

T-675

T-975

T-1475

Accessories

Channel Assembly Rear 9947-032-001 9947-028-001 | 9947-029-001 1
2 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4
3 * | Nut, Spring 8640-399-008 4
°'3 8 3 | Plug, 7/8” 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 | 9456-041-006 2
-E § 4 | Bushing, 7/8” 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 | 9053-067-002 1
2 5 | Bracket-Terminal Block Assy 9029-265-001 | 9029-265-001 | 9029-265-001 1
w 6 | Screw, 10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4
g’i g 7 | Strip-Terminal marker, Power 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 | 9558-025-001 1
= g 8 | Terminal Block-Power 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 | 9897-033-002 1
s s * | Screw-6ABx3/4 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 | 9545-031-010 2
- 9 | Harness-Power Terminal Block 9627-932-001 9627-932-001 | 9627-932-001 1
] T:) 10 | Terminal Lug, Solderless 8652-134-001 8652-134-001 | 8652-134-001 1
§ E * | Lockwasher-Exttooth, #10 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 | 8641-582-006 1
- * | Screw-10-32ttX1x1/2Grn 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 | 9545-008-027 1
8 uch_’ 11 | Strip-Terminal Marking, Injector 9558-036-001 | 9558-036-001 | 9558-036-001 1
12 | Terminal Block-Injector 9897-032-003 | 9897-032-003 | 9897-032-003 1
§ u;, * | Screw-4Bx5/8ss 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 | 9545-053-002 2
xS 13 | Harness-Injection 9627-935-001 9627-935-001 | 9627-935-001 1
s 14 | Label-Warning 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 | 8502-639-001 1
Tg g 15 | Bushing-Insulated, 3/4” 9053-067-001 1
n c 16 | Bushing-Insulated, 1” 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 | 9053-067-004 1
a'; § * | Cover, Terminal Block 9074-267-001 9074-267-001 | 9074-267-001 1
E 0 * | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 1
3 3 17 | Plate-Drive mounting 9982-383-001 | 9982-383-001 | 9982-384-001 1
18 | Nut, #10-32UNF, 2B 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 4
* | VFD, MS300, 02 9375-036-015 | 9375-037-003 | 9375-037-004 1
* | VFD Cooling Fan 9189-016-001 | 9189-016-001 | 9189-017-001 1
20 | Nut, #10-32UNF, 2B 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 4
* | Cable, Data 9806-023-004 | 9806-023-005 | 9806-023-005 1
* | Clamp, Cable 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 | 8654-125-005 1
21 | Plate-Water Valves, Mounting 9452-813-001 | 9452-814-001 | 9452-814-001 1
2D 22 | Nut, #10-32UNF, 2B 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 4
E‘:’ § 23 | Valve-Water, Duel Coil 9379-183-012 | 9379-183-012 | 9379-183-012 2
l: 5 24 | Screw #10Bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4
3 E 25 | Water-Valve, Single Coil 9379-194-001 | 9379-194-001 2
g &" 26 | Screw-Phillips, 4mx0.7x8mm 9545-064-001 | 9545-064-001 4
27 | Shield, Water Valves 9550-194-001 9550-195-001 9550-195-001 1
% 28 | Clip-Push 9083-121-001 3

|
(a) 28 | Clip-Push 9083-121-001 | 9083-121-001 4
L 29 | Cap-Injector Assy 0935-127-001 0935-127-001 0935-127-001 1
_ ﬂ 30 | Clamp 8654-117-014 8654-117-014 8654-117-014 1
g 5 31 | Hose-Suds Overflow 9242-463-004 9242-463-004 | 9242-463-006 1
-E §_ 32 | Resistors (160 Ohm) 9483-004-003 | 9483-004-003 2
% g * | Resistors (200 Ohm) 9483-004-002 2
O 33 | Screws #10-32x1/2” (Mounting) 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4
34 | Jumper Wires 8220-117-002 8220-117-002 8220-117-002 2

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

37 23

Key Description

35

Vacuum Breaker

17

20

T-675
9610-001-001

13

T-975

9610-001-001

16 33

T-1475
9610-001-001

*

Bracket-Vacuum Breaker

9029-077-001

9029-077-001

9029-266-001

*

Vacuum Breaker Cap

0935-135-002

0935-135-002

0935-135-002

36

Screw, 10Bx1/2

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

37

Clamp, Vacuum Breaker End

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

38

Hose, Vacuum Breaker to Tub Injection Tube

9242-461-001

9242-461-001

9242-461-001

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)
093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

[eo11309)3

ejeq
2oueuquIep sped

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Wiring Kits & Accessories
Harnesses | Assemblies

Cabinet &

Rear

Electrical Chassis

Components

Control

Cylinder, Seals,

Lock

Water Inlet & | Loading | Door

View |Front Panel

& Bearings

Rear Channel | Door

& Drain

Cylinder, Seals & Bearings Part # by Model

Key Description
* | Bearings and Seal Kit 9732-219-007 | 9732-219-007 9732-219-009 1
1 | Housing, Bearing- Assembly (items #2-#6) 9803-187-001 | 9803-187-001 9803-209-001 1
2 | Housing, Bearing 9241-181-004 | 9241-181-004 9241-195-003 1
3 | Bearing, Front (LARGE) 9036-159-005 | 9036-159-005 9036-162-002 1
4 | Bearing, Rear (SMALL) 9036-159-006 | 9036-159-006 9036-162-001 1
5 | Spacer, Bearing 9538-170-001 | 9538-170-001 9538-185-001 1
6 | Ring, Bearing Retainer 9487-238-004 | 9487-238-004 9487-238-004 1
7 | Tub Assembly 9930-169-001 | 9930-184-003 9930-155-001 1
8 | Seal, Small V85A 9532-140-007 | 9532-140-007 1
8 | Seal, Small V95A 9532-140-012 1
9 | Seal, Large V140A 9532-140-008 | 9532-140-008 9532-140-008 1
10 | Ring, Seal Mounting 9950-052-001 | 9950-052-001 9950-062-001 1
11 | Tub Back Ring Seal 9487-266-001 | 9487-266-001 9487-276-001 1
Mating Ring Seal 9487-261-004 | 9487-261-004 9487-261-005 1
12 | Bolt, Tub End of Bearing Housing (7/16-14x1), Bolt from inside Tub | 9545-059-004 | 9545-059-004 9545-059-004 6
13 | Washer, Flat 8641-581-034 | 8641-581-034 8641-581-034 6
14 | Screw-Hex Cap, 3/4”-10 x 3” (Bearing Housing to Frame) 9545-057-002 | 9545-057-002 6
14 | Screw-Hex Cap, 7/8”-10 x 3” (Bearing Housing to Frame) 9545-066-001 6
15 | Washers Spherical 3/4 (Male half) (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8641-588-001 | 8641-588-001 6
15 | Washers Spherical 7/8 (Male half) (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8641-588-003 6
16 | Washers Spherical 3/4 (Female half) (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8641-588-002 | 8641-588-002 6
16 | Washers Spherical 7/8 (Female half) (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8641-588-004 6
17 | Nut 3/4”-10 (Bearing Housing to Frame) 8640-418-003 | 8640-418-003 6
17 | Nut 7/87-9 (Bearing Housing to Frame 8640-437-001 6
18 | Pulley, Driven 9453-173-002 | 9453-176-006 9453-176-006 1
* | Tolerance Ring 9487-234-004 1
* | Screw, 5/8”-11 x 2” 9545-060-004 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8” 8641-581-032 1
* | Washer-Flat, 5/8” 8641-582-018 1
19 | Bolt, 3/8”-16 x 2” 9545-029-011 9545-029-011 3
20 | Washer, 3/8” 8641-582-003 8641-582-003 3
21 | Bushing Taperlock (Driven & Large 9053-078-002 9053-078-002 1
22 | Washer-Flat .675x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-043 1
23 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 5/8 8641-582-018 1
24 | Bolt, 5/8-11x1 1/2 9545-060-001 1
22 | Washer-Flat, .781x2-1/2x1/4 8641-581-044 1
23 | Lockwasher-Exttooth, 3/4 8641-582-020 1
24 | Bolt, 3/4-10-1 1/2 9545-057-004 1
25 | Tub & Cylinder Assy 9869-035-004 | 9869-027-006 9869-026-001 1

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

14,1516,17

21,22,23,24

Description

Cylinder Assy

9848-145-001

9848-172-001

9848-141-001

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
uonejjeisul

.|

pujwwe.lbo.

(7))

=
2o
o £
(= -
==
a®

sjyududwo)
093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

[[Ze]FheETE|

Tub Front

9974-014-002

9974-019-002

9974-012-001

Gasket, Tub Front

9206-421-004

9206-421-002

9206-421-003

Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front Clamp

9950-063-001

9950-055-001

9950-061-001

ejeqg
2oueuquIep syed

Bolt, Top Front Ring 3/8”-16 x 3”

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

Nut 3/8”-16

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Accessories
Assemblies

Wiring
Harnesses

33

Cabinet &
Front Panel

View

Rear

& Bearings

~
]
[}
()]
(7))
-
()]
©
£

=
O

Door Lock Assembly (All Models)

12

21

20

13

18

i 10

R m//\

22

Gear Motor Door Lock Assembly

Key Description T-675 T-975 T-1475
* | Actuator Assembly (Includes 1-10, Rod NOT included) 9892-015-003 | 9892-015-003 | 9892-015-0C
11 | Screw - hxwshdsl, 10-24 - 1.25f, ctd 9545-046-007 | 9545-046-007 | 9545-046-0¢
10 | Cross Recessed Pan Hd Tapping screw 9545-031-011 | 9545-031-011 9545-031-01
9 | Screw -Hxwshrhdslsems, 6-32 x 3/16 9545-044-003 | 9545-044-003 | 9545-044-0¢
8 Motor & Gear Assembly 120v 9914-137-015 | 9914-137-015 9914-137-014
7 | Spring - Extension 9534-350-001 | 9534-350-001 | 9534-350-0C
6 | Thermoactuator - Door Lock Relay 24v 9586-001-003 | 9586-001-003 | 9586-001-0C
5 | Arm - Door Lock 9001-063-001 | 9001-063-001 | 9001-063-0C
4 | Spacer, Plastic 9538-157-021 | 9538-157-021 9538-157-02
3 | Bracket Slide Lock 9029-204-001 | 9029-204-001 | 9029-204-0C
2 | Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock 9985-189-001 | 9985-189-001 | 9985-189-0C
1 | Bracket Assy, Slide - Unlock 9985-190-001 | 9985-190-001 | 9985-190-0C

Key Description All Models QTY
14 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-005 1
15 | Washer 8641-581-031 1
16 | Switch, Latching Sensing 9539-461-008 1
17 | Shield, Switch 9550-169-003 3
18 | Screw 4-40 x 5/8” 9545-020-001 2
18 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
19 | Switch, Locking Sensing 9539-461-007 2
20 | Actuator, Switch Locking 9008-006-003 1
21 | Screw 4-40x 1 1/8” 9545-020-003 2
21 | Nut, Twin 4-40 8640-401-001 1
* | Spacer Sensor 9538-182-001 *
22 | Pin, Dowel (for door cam) 9451-181-004 1
* | Shim, Door Lock, Thin 9552-037-001 | AR

*

Rod, Door Lock

9497-225-017

9497-225-015

9497-225-016

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

aulyep

.|

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)

pujwwe.lbo.

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

[eo11309)3

2oueuquIep

1"
— Key Description All Models QTY
f 2 33 | Lock Assy, Complete (#1-22) | 9885-031-001 1
% £ (includes #1 thru #22)
: 5 1 | Plate Assy, Door Lock 9982-346-001 1
% § 2 | Washer, Flat (SS or Brass) | 8641-581-030 1
; [ 3 | Actuator, Latching Switch 9008-005-001 1
“w e 4 | Pawl, Locking 9450-003-002 1
g 'E 5 | Washer, Spring 8641-569-003 1
_‘=° (a] 6 | Ring, Retaining 9487-200-004 1
O o 7 | Bracket Switch 9029-163-001 1
_ 2 8 | Nut, Hex 10-32 UNF 8640-413-002 2
§ § 9 | Spring, Actuating 9534-364-002 1
43 g_ 10 | Screw, Hx. 10-32 x 1” 9545-012-020 1
ul.)l g 11 | Nut, Elastic Stop 10-32 8640-413-004 2
O 12 | Spring, Return 9534-364-001 2
13 | Pin, Guide 9451-193-001 1

Screw, Lock mtg 1/4”-20 x 3/4”

9545-018-014

Lockwasher 1/4” Ext tooth

8641-582-007

Door Stud Pin, 3/16” x 3/4”

9451-181-004

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23




Accessories

Cabinet &
Front Panel

Cylinder, Seals,

3
whd
9
(=
(=]
S
()]
)
s
1
()]
()]
[}
=
o

Electrical
Components| & Drain

Harnesses | Assemblies

View

& Bearings

Rear Channel

Large Door & Hinge Group

Description

Door Hinge Assembly (mounts to tub front)

9955-030-001

9955-031-001

T-1475
9955-031-001

Door Assembly Complete

9960-309-001

9960-310-001

9960-310-001

Door Ring 180 degree large hinge

9487-265-002

9487-275-001

9487-275-001

Door Gasket

9206-419-001

9206-431-001

9206-431-001

Door Glass Window

9635-016-001

9635-020-001

9635-020-001

Wireasy-blu (Door Close Switch)

8220-063-047

8220-063-049

8220-063-051

Wireasy-blu/wht (Door Close Switch)

8220-063-048

8220-063-050

8220-063-052

Switch, Door Hinge Close (Plunger)

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

9539-492-001

Top Door Hinge Leaf (No pin)

9845-008-001

9845-006-001

9845-006-001

Bottom Door Hinge Leaf

9845-005-002

9845-007-001

9845-007-001

Thrd Form Screw, Door Mtg 5/16” x 5/8”

9545-056-002

Thrd Form Screw, Door Mtg 5/16” x 5/8”

9545-056-002

9545-056-002

Screw, Loading Door Hinge Mtg - 5/16-18 x 3/4

9545-014-009

9545-014-013

9545-014-013

Shim Large door

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

9552-043-001

Shim-loaddoorhinge(thin)

9552-036-001

alalwla]lwlal=alal=alalalal=al=a]-

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

10

Key Description

*

Shaft Assembly (includes 11-13)

T-675
9913-136-001

T-975
9913-136-001

T-1475
9913-136-001

1

Shaft, Door Locking

9537-195-002

9537-195-002

9537-195-002

12

Cam, Locking

9095-051-001

9095-051-001

9095-051-001

13

Pin, Groove (1 1/4)

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

14

Pin, Groove (3/4)

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

9451-181-004

15

Spring, Lock Cam

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

9534-360-002

16

Handle, Door

9244-091-001

9244-091-001

9244-091-001

17

Pin, Door Handle (groove)

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

9451-181-005

Aalalalalala] -~

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

©

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Kits & Accessories
Assemblies

Wiring
Harnesses

& 2
-]
()]

£
2 c
8
3
2
>

12

Cylinder, Seals,
& Bearings

Vacuum Breaker

Water Inlet &
Rear Channel

.

Electrical
Components| & Drain

Top Soap Dish
>

Top Soap Box Design

D
N

Tub Inlet

Top Soap Dish

Top Soap Box 4 Valve Design

Water Inlet Part # by Model 2z
£ 2
22
Key Description g 4
A | Injector Assembly 9883-005-001 9883-012-001 | 9885-011-001
1 | Valve, Water Inlet (dual outlet) (see Water Inlet Valve Break- 9379-183-012 9379-183-012 | 9379-183-012 2 I ;
down for individual parts) _8 o
* | Screw, Valve Mtg 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 0 l‘:’
2 | Valve Water Inlet (single outlet) 9379-194-001 | 9379-194-001 gr_ E'r.
* | Screw, Valve M4x0.7x8mm 9495-064-001 | 9545-064-001 g g
3 | Clamp-Water Valves 8654-117-015 8654-117-008 | 8654-117-008 AR o
* | Shield over Water Valves Plastic 9550-194-001 9550-195-001 | 9550-195-001 1 é
* | Clip-Push 9083-121-001 3 o
* Clip-Push 9083-121-001 9083-121-001 4 g
4 | Vacuum Breaker 9610-001-001 9610-001-001 | 9610-001-001 1 5
5 | Bracket, Vacuum Breaker 9029-077-001 9029-077-001 | 9029-266-001 1 Q
* | Screw 9545-008-026 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4 % s
6 | New Front Mount Soap Box, 2 port 9807-087-001 1 §_ g_
Fitting, Cross 8615-118-001 '3 CIT
* | Clamp, Vacuum Breaker End 8654-117-014 8654-117-014 | 8654-117-014 1
9 Hose, Vacuum Breaker to Tub Injection Tube 9242-461-001 9242-461-001 | 9242-461-001 1 n=
10 | Flow resistor 9475-002-002 9475-002-002 | 9475-002-002 2 (gb E’_
11 | 1/2 inch hose, cut to length 9242-453-001 9242-453-001 | 9242-453-001 AR 8 (‘ED
12 | 7/8 inch hose, cut to length 9242-466-001 | 9242-466-001 AR
13 | Flow resistor 9475-002-002 | 9475-002-003 3 9 %
* | Tub Fill Inlet Cap 0935-135-002 0935-135-002 | 0935-135-002 AR E
14 | Plate-Water Valves, Mounting 9452-813-001 9452-814-001 | 9452-814-001 1 % ﬁ
15 | Nut, #10-32UNF, 2B 8460-413-002 8460-413-002 | 8460-413-002 4 a- §
o
. £k
e |
)

OO ?@ ©

N —

Tub Inlet

Front Soap Dish

New Front Soap Box Design

ejeqg
2oueuquIep syed

©

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



7))
[} 2
£ Water Inlet Valve Breakdown Part # by Model g3
0
g 232
R vl =
E F a ®

()] Q (=

9 oa
&5 Sy
g3 S5

< 8 S

")}

h)
o 3 )
c0
cd Q
S Q
S5 3

= 3

— 5

o
& 2 Q
oFs 2
c S = g'
Q2 c ] c
S O 2- o
o = =f lor

L. * | Valve, Water Inlet (includes 1 thru 6) 9379-183-012 9379-183-012 9379-183-012 2 lg ]
= 3 1 | Screen, Inlet end of valve 9555-056-001 9555-056-001 9555-056-001 2
("]

g g 2 | Coil Assy., 120 V Invensys 9089-017-001 9089-017-001 9089-017-001 2 §
* | Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM) 9118-049-001 9118-049-001 9118-049-001 2 g_
2‘ * | Diaphragm Invensys (Viton) 9118-049-002 9118-049-002 9118-049-002 2 5 (ED

(")}
§ gﬁ 3 | Diaphragm Invensys (EPDM NSF) 9118-049-003 9118-049-003 9118-049-003 2
o 'E 4 | Guide, Solenoid Invensys 9211-021-002 9211-021-002 9211-021-002 2 9 %
-8 g 5 | Armature Invensys 9015-008-001 9015-008-001 9015-008-001 2 3 %
c =]
=3 6 | Spring, Armature Invensys 9534-298-001 9534-298-001 9534-298-001 2 3 0
5 Key Description T-675 T-975 T-1475 g ]

* | Single Coil Water Valve Mueller 9379-194-001 | 9379-194-001 1 @ g
R
8 % 1 | Valve Water Body Complete 9379-194-002 | 9379-194-002 1 m
a 3 (no coil) o
Diaphragm Mueller 9118-055-001 | 9118-055-001 1 gr
g’ - Filter Mueller 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 1 §
g 8 Coil Mueller 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 1 —
3 (a]

-_— v )
&g 9 2
8E ¥

[}

S <

= O

B -

8 3

S

o c 9 4 by 10

@S 8

8o Optional Water Valve =
Q

O 5

9 ™ o
= ‘£ |Key Description T-1475 3
‘:" 2 * | Dual Coil Water Valve Mueller 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 | 9379-192-001 1 g

(=
‘g g. 7 | Valve Water Body Complete(no coil) 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 | 9379-192-002 1 o
[Tl 8 | Diaphragm Mueller 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 | 9118-054-001 2

o 9 | Filter Mueller 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 | 9183-046-001 2
§ ol 10 | Coil Mueller 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 | 9089-051-001 2
‘é E 11 | Diaphragm Assembly Mueller Includes 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 | 9785-001-001 2

o
o

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 n



Accessories
Assemblies

Wiring
Harnesses

Cabinet &
Front Panel

Rear
A\

Cylinder, Seals,
& Bearings

]
)
2
o
=]
™
()]
]
s
i
()]
(]
]
=
O

<
c
£
©
£
o
)
©
Q
(-4
=
©
|
(]
%
2
wd
c
()
c
]
=%
£
o
O

Electrical

Notes

Drain Valve Group Part # by Model

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

uonejjeisus

.|

pujwwe.lbo.

Key Description Part Number Qty

1 Valve, Drain (includes #2 thru #11 9379-202-001

2 Body, Valve (w/ball) 9064-072-001 1
& Motor & Gear Train (complete) 9914-137-023 1
4 Plate, Motor Mtg 9452-538-001 1
5 Screw 8639-994-001 1
6 Spring, Drive 9534-339-001 1
7 Screw 9545-054-001 1
8 Screw 9545-054-002 1
9 Seal, V Packer 9532-134-001 1
10 | Washer 8641-584-001 1
11 Pin, Main Drive 9451-196-001 1
* Plate (spacers needed for replacement motor mtg. plate) 9538-149-001 1
12 | Kit - Seal Replacement 9732-327-001

9,10, 1

bunooys
-3|qnoJL

sjyududwo)
093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

[[Ze]FheETE|

g3

5
ol
=
(=g
o
=3
Q
=3
(o]
o

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Wiring Kits & Accessories
Harnesses | Assemblies

Cabinet &
Front Panel

Door |Cylinder, Seals,| Rear
Lock | &Bearings | View

Loading
Door

Chassis | Water Inlet &

Electrical
Components| & Drain | Rear Channel

Control
Panel

e

Chassis and Drain Part # by Model

Description

‘ 1 | Base Assy,Frame

9945-143-002

9945-155-002

9945-133-002

2 | Outer Tub Assy.

9930-169-001

9930-158-001

9930-155-001

* | Tub & Cylinder Assy.

9869-035-004

9869-027-004

9869-026-001

3 | Tub Front

9974-014-002

9974-011-001

9974-012-001

* | Gasket, Tub Front

9206-421-004

9206-421-002

9206-421-003

alalal—a] -

Ring Assy, Tub Mtg-Front Clamp

9950-063-001

9950-055-001

9950-061-001

Bolt, Top Front Ring 3/8”-16 x 3”

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

9545-029-009

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

8640-415-001

Bolt, 1/2” -13 x 2” Tub feet to base

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

9545-017-013

4
5
6 | Nut 3/87-16
7
8

Nut, Wizloc 1/2” x 13

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

8640-417-005

9 | Washer, Flat 1/2”

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

8641-581-026

10 | Hose, Tub to Drain Valve

9242-464-001

9242-459-001

9242-459-001

11 | Clamp, Hose (Tub to Drain Valve)

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-008

12 | Valve, Drain

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

9379-202-001

* | Screw, Valve to Base 1/4ABx3/4

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

* | Washer, Flat 1/4

8641-581-018

8641-581-018

8641-581-018

NN = N =N NN m a) =

13 | Hose, Drain Valve to Tube

9242-457-001

9242-457-001

9242-457-002

N

* | Clamp, Hose (Drain Valve to Tube)

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

N

14 | Tube Assy, Drain

9915-124-002

9915-120-004

9915-129-002

15 | Clamp, Hose (Tube to Frame Bracket)

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

8654-117-014

* | Bracket, Drain Tube

9029-162-002

* | Screw Tube (Bracket to Base 1/4Bx3/4)

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

9545-030-002

16 | Hose, Overflow Tub To Drain Tube

9242-449-002

9242-449-003

9242-449-005

* | Clamp, Hose

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

8654-117-018

17 | Tube, Suds overflow

9242-463-004

9242-463-004

9242-463-006

* | Clamp, Hose

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

8654-117-008

18 | Hose, Pressure switch

9242-175-002

9242-175-007

9242-175-004

G O N O N IO PN N N

* | Clamp, Hose

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

8654-117-015

Anchor-wiretie,adhesive

9004-007-001

9004-007-001

9004-007-001

* | Strap-tie,adjustableratchet

9544-040-001

9544-040-001

9544-040-001

19 | Bracket-switch,prox

9029-309-001

9029-309-001

9029-309-001

* | Washer-flat

8641-581-040

8641-581-040

8641-581-040

* | Screw-hxcap,5/8-11x3/4

9545-060-005

9545-060-005

9545-060-005

20 | Switch-prox,18mm,shld,60"

9539-498-001

9539-498-001

9539-498-001

21 | Sensorassembly-thermistor,10k

9501-005-002

9501-005-002

9501-005-002

* | Sealer-pipe

8538-132-000

8538-132-000

8538-132-000

Al -

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
uonejjeisul

.|

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

A

=
o
0
S,
5
()
[7)
S‘m
3 <

0
S8
® m
20
@ o

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

@

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Accessories

Cabinet &
Front Panel

Cylinder, Seals,

Door

Chassis | Water Inlet & | Loading

Electrical
Components| & Drain | Rear Channel

Harnesses | Assemblies

& Bearings View

Lock

Door

Key Description

Contrlsasy-trgh, opl,60hz

9857-243-001

9857-245-001

9857-246-001

Troughassy-control

9839-019-001

9839-019-001

9839-019-001

Transformer-dualsecondary

8711-017-001

8711-017-001

8711-017-001

Screw-hxwshrhdundct,#10bx1/2

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Terminalblockassembly-power

9897-026-005

9897-026-005

9897-026-005

Screw-panhdcr,#8abx1/2

9545-045-012

9545-045-012

9545-045-012

Wiringharn-ctrl,graph,can,wshr

9627-922-002

9627-922-002

9627-922-002

Pcbassy-maincontrol

9799-027-001

9799-027-001

9799-027-001

Pcbassy-relay

9799-028-001

9799-028-001

9799-028-001

() SN SN (NG (VN NG NG N Y [N

Screw-hxwshrhdundct,#10bx1/2

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

-
N

Wiringharnes-main,t-650-1450

9627-933-001

9627-933-001

9627-933-001

Wiringharness-chemical,v2.0wshr

9627-927-001

9627-927-001

9627-927-001

Wireasy, 2.0, Model Jumper

8220-158-031

8220-158-032

8220-158-033

Wiringharness-drsw/vfd,stp

9627-928-001

9627-928-001

9627-928-003

Clamp-cable,3/16"

8654-125-005

8654-125-005

8654-125-005

Screw-hxwshrhd,8bx1/4

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

9545-045-001

Wiringharness-cntrl/relay,v2.0

9627-921-001

9627-921-001

9627-921-001

Wireasy-jumper,v2.0,relaypcb

8220-159-005

8220-159-005

8220-159-005

Wireasy-jumper,v2.0,relaypcb

8220-159-006

8220-159-006

8220-159-006

Screw-hxwsrhdsl,10-32ttx1/2 grn

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

9545-008-027

Lockwasher #10

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

8641-582-006

Standoff-twistlok

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

9527-002-002

Sensorassy-pressure,2level

9732-315-001

9732-315-001

9732-315-001

Support-pcb,3/8",edge Holding

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

9548-285-001

Wiringharness-ps,t-650-1450

9627-926-001

9627-926-001

9627-926-001

Wireasy-org,71/2"

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

Wireasy-wht/org,9"

8220-062-053

8220-062-053

8220-062-053

Fuseholderassembly

9200-001-002

9200-001-002

9200-001-002

Fuse-2a,slow,1/4x1-1/4

8636-018-005

8636-018-005

8636-018-005

Fuse-1.5a,fast,1/4x1-1/4

8636-018-001

8636-018-001

8636-018-001

Label-fuse,2.5a

8502-716-002

8502-716-002

8502-716-002

Label-fuse,1.5a

8502-716-001

8502-716-001

8502-716-001

Wireasy-red,71/2"

8220-062-059

8220-062-059

8220-062-059

Wireasy-org,71/2"

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

8220-062-052

Label-waterlevelsettings,opl

8502-775-001

8502-775-001

8502-775-001

Elecperiph-powersupply,12v

9150-054-001

9150-054-001

9150-054-001

Screw-pnhdcr,6bx3/8

9545-031-005

9545-031-005

9545-031-005

Wiringharness-pwrsup,v2.0wshr

9627-923-001

9627-923-001

9627-923-001

Wiringharness-thermist,v2.0wsh

9627-930-001

9627-930-001

9627-930-001

Screw-hxwshrhdundct,#10bx1/2

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

9545-008-026

Standoff-wiresaddlew/arrowhead

9527-007-001

Support,Trough

9081-171-001

9081-172-001

9081-173-001

Channel-trough,mtg

9081-188-001

9081-155-001

Angle-support,trough

9003-368-001

alalalaloalal=alml=al=alnmimdlial=al=alalnmlalalalal=alaldIddimlaNdlal=mlalala) -

* | Screw-hxwshdsl,10bx1/4 9545-008-001 | 9545-008-001 | 9545-008-001 2
* | Plate-wireclips 9452-823-001 1
* | Screw-hxwshrhdundct,#10bx1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | AR

Assembly, Vibration Sensor (includes sensor, bracket, &

hardware)

9501-012-002

9501-012-002

9501-012-002

N

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Electrical Components - Top Compartment

i
|
!

-

(oo}

.
-

=

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

sjyududwo)

2
o
0
=
3
o
7
)
<
0
(]
ul
]
0

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Key Description

Control Panel Part # by Model

8
L=
§ 1 | Panel Control Assembly(panel only) 9989-599-001 | 9989-600-001 | 9989-601-001
8 * | Screw-Hxwshrhdundct #10Bx 1/2"(Control Panel To side 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 4
2 Panel)
" * | Plate -Latch, Top 9452-625-001 | 9452-625-001 | 9452-625-001 | AR
g * | Nut Hexkeps #8-32 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 | AR
'g * | Post-locator,top 9467-024-001
3 * | Nut-hexkeps,#6-32 8640-411-003 2
2 * | Locator Panel 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 | 9355-001-001 | AR
g * | Screw FillHDCR 10Bx1/2” Guide 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 | 9545-008-023 | AR
a * | Shield, PCB 9550-184-001 | 9550-184-001 | 9550-184-001 1
g * | Nut, #8-32 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 3
g 2 | Button-control,2.0,0pl 9035-063-001 | 9035-063-001 | 9035-063-001 1
— 3 | Window-display,lcd(w/gasket) 9635-021-002 | 9635-021-002 | 9635-021-002 1
f % 4 | Contrlassy-display,2.0,0pl,wsh 9857-230-003 | 9857-230-003 | 9857-230-003 1
g o 5 | Nut-hexkeps,#6-32 8640-411-003 | 8640-411-003 | 8640-411-003 4
% g 6 | Cableassy-usb,snapin 9806-024-001 | 9806-024-001 | 9806-024-001 1
O * | Wiringharness-doorlock 9627-936-003 | 9627-936-001 | 9627-936-004 1
2 * | Harness, P5/Pressure Switch 9627-926-001 9627-926-001 | 9627-926-001 1
2 * | Kit-Emergency Stop, O-Series (includes #X, #Y) 9732-223-004 | 9732-223-004 | 9732-223-004 1
= 7 | Button-emergencystop,w/latch 9035-061-002 | 9035-061-002 | 9035-061-002 1
2‘ 8 | Spacer-pcb,#8x1/8 9538-157-005 | 9538-157-005 | 9538-157-005 2
3 3 9 | Plate-mounting,stopbutton 9452-725-001 9452-725-001 | 9452-725-001 1
(3 'g 10 | Nut-hexkeps,#8-32 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 2
% g 11 | Switch-contactblock,dpst,nc 9539-499-001 | 9539-499-001 | 9539-499-001 1
é o3 * | Nameplate,Control Panel (one piece) Black 9412-243-001 9412-245-001 | 9412-246-001 1
L>). 12 | Motor Ass'’y, Door Locking (see Door Lock Group for parts 9892-015-003 | 9892-015-003 | 9892-015-003 1
breakdown)
13 | Thermoactuator - 24VAC 9586-001-003 | 9586-001-003 | 9586-001-003 2
14 | Hex Nuts (mounting Door Lockassy. to control panel) 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 | 8640-412-005 4
15 | Nut-Spring 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 | 8640-399-008 2
16 | Screw, #10B x 1/2 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 | 9545-008-026 2
* | Anchor-wiretie,adhesive 9004-007-001 | 9004-007-001 | 9004-007-001 2
* | Strap-tie,adjustableratchet 9544-040-001 | 9544-040-001 | 9544-040-001 2
17 | Doorlockassembly-complete 9885-024-001 | 9885-024-001 | 9885-024-001 1
Shim-doorlock,thin 9552-037-001 | 9552-037-001 | 9552-037-001 3
Screw-hxhdcap,1/4-20x3/4 9545-018-014 | 9545-018-014 | 9545-018-014 3
Lockwasher-exttooth,1/4 8641-582-007 | 8641-582-007 | 8641-582-007 3
18 | Rod-pull,doorlock 9497-225-017 | 9497-225-015 | 9497-225-016 1

3
el
9
o
(=
S
()]
el
s
12
()]
()]
(]
=
o

[
c
£
®

£

(@)
L
©
Q
(-4

=
®
S

(=]
3
(]
whd
c
o
c
o
=%
£
o

o

Electrical

17

©
-
P=}
[
(=]
O
@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

3

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw
uonejjeisul

.|

sjuaudwo) | IdIAIRS bunooys
-ajqnoay |Bulwwelbos

9|3 IVIAIBS | dulyoen

BuLIIp
|ed1309)3

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 n



Labels and Diagrams All O-Series Models

Description

Operators Manual

8514-290-001

8514-290-001

T-1475
8514-290-001

Wiringlabel-diagram/inform

9507-011-001

9507-004-001

9507-012-001

Wiringlabel-schematic

9508-011-001

9508-004-001

9508-012-001

Notes

Instruct-washerinstall

8507-448-001

8507-448-001

8507-448-001

Instructions-chemicalhoseinstl

8507-268-001

8507-268-001

8507-268-001

Instruct-transformerconn,60hz

8507-449-001

8507-449-001

8507-449-001

Card-warranty(dexter)

8507-300-001

8507-300-001

8507-300-001

Label-warning

8502-639-001

8502-639-001

8502-639-001

Label-keeppanelinplace

8502-760-001

8502-760-001

8502-760-001

Labels-blank,sets of 4

8502-670-001

8502-670-001

8502-670-001

Label-warning,high voltage

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

8502-614-004

Label-warning,door opening,blk

8502-757-001

8502-757-001

8502-757-001

Label-warning,risk of injury,blk

8502-759-001

8502-759-001

8502-759-001

Label-fusing&installation

8502-619-004

8502-619-003

8502-619-008

Label-warning/notice,washer

8502-761-001

8502-761-001

8502-761-001

Label-connections,injection

8502-776-001

8502-776-001

8502-776-001

Label-instruc,chemicalinstall

8502-653-001

8502-653-001

8502-653-001

Label-injectorassembly

8502-666-001

8502-666-001

8502-666-001

Label-blank,oneacross(carton)

8502-669-002

8502-669-002

8502-669-002

Label-dispenser,black

8502-745-001

Risk of Injury Label

Top Dispenser Label Front Soap
Dish

Door Label

aulyep

uonesado 3 | fuunopw

d | uonejeisur

pujwwe.lbo.

bunooys
-3|qnoJ |

093 VIAIBS | duiyoepw

sjyududwo)

[[Ze]FheETE|

ejeq
2oueuquIep syed

®

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine | Installation | programming| Trouble- | Machine [service Elec.| Electrical | Parts T

Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring Data 1LYSEIA
J

. wzn._v._va aulsinaand
3N¥A A SNd SS3¥dX3 140 &1 O = SN ng
¥d100-950-8056 N/d CICIVIC)
— 2
T S=cir ” _f N m
= T
T33/IHR asn 80d [y @2 TAE
AY1dSIO il mE a el
TR/TAR bo? WRT/O . EN Q @ e ﬁ g
— Y
o0 S £ || = AR Nag AN 2
= 2 or 8 [FF SING/NT c
ZW_H/ u 8 Wy Jeor = [FE T pos
] W SOIHdV9 3 =8 JaAel N 2 IE? om0
T38/IHR QE?B« m S «-3_,_.5.._?3_. W o T39/078 T59/n1E et
3 i =N *
O nwn z e AOLYIININNY /e 9 HILIAS —
-— BT BN m I T STAT T &| GawoLv w00
© 2 o | B zw_m SR W 3 neg
V- n JCA2T_V-TT ” ST o e ™ TS
(=] M
m 2 & T THA =T e
T - - HOLIAS o
(D) T34/ AR eI SiNG 73N ERDW 120 (&L 120 HILIAS |
c T ann = oA 134007 ¥00a 43S0 3000 & anion ()
¥ILYA 0100 | HILIAS
O =51 @307 J00a
3/ LHA S OIA/GR L s G-TMagA2T N - nig SLLYM 001
S 24 IATWA - |mv_ aS7 TOW SWHO 002
J3Lym @100 4 N _zm SIW g
O e nile 8|S IAY
Ga/1im vy L9703 LS Crclnor el
L T IATA SO fo -
~ ¥ILUAM LOH ¥ T Haa SR
[ o
T3/ e g/aa Yol ddafaia] & [ @552 A ek KLLYA 001 -
~ 24 INWA 3 2VIr IR/ 1AR S5 TIR/ AR | IAING SWHO 002 &
1 ¥3LYA LOH o AAM e DEL L 5 2 oNanozes ML N
B 90/ LHA gy 1347540 I NOLLNg dOLS xnv T TEVISIA v m
VA 195 24 J0LYNLIVOWIHL er G8Y—Sy I /1L TTTar
anL @02 - 19 A~ H | v @
O ¥INALI0S 103 - 2D o SIITIMAARIT 7O ) £4) R . TIA/NED
N - . o S T YOLYNLOVONYIHL A Ter | = |® um sm oy W3LSAS
© 04 181 = I s ommrrm T o Sy 25 —r o N AT
TR _LO = = [ ] 010N
o S iR /st oR 7y A EE TIR/NED _
L D T | g (ATND HA ©
Z T 8
|wv__| iy o 590/ T
T et < g S—
VAMREIVAY ) 1 g e NSa/5 18
HH 3 g B
EpsrrvvoRe 7y gin el £ TIMNGD N
LH > Alddns  [VALEE-E02, Tt 8
[ *ST/AD o= N14/1HM N9 ¥3Imod |
S g U J0A 21 [J¥AOve-802 N
g st ha R W02 oM L RONE 2l o 5
souaIne  emrrze ot | (8 9 % A NN N H
TWNOIS & ~ o0 " *ou0 ] I = I
NOLLOITNE 578 e % A2 3sn3 2| § l_%4m = TE e ?
Sl 5| | oa/IAR WD O9AK2 /1R q3971Am o
1 NG/ e \s02 00/ * 2 2
WIS T3S/ TAR =L+ TR/ 1HA e -
a3 T|mv_m T NeE/E T T 2
P27 I
g8 AOY2 &
3| x [}
W3 A02T RENCEN AINADISNYAL 2
133/1HN - A L_ Loy TOYLNDO N
ETTO TR
X —XTOTTI—"XGLIONM

Q30 S SSRIA 140 €1 0 ZHO09 ‘Hdg/L ‘A0vZ — 80¢ NVHOVIA ONIHIM

¥dL00-950-2056 N/d

3snd 3sn4
m:<m»— n:«u

ST qllllll-
%0078 TYNINYEL NOILOICNI HOLSINYIHL ™ “
WD L 2 ¢ ¥ S 9 L 8 6 0L m _l
W NN N N NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN NN GNN NN NN NN NN NN NN NNN NN NN BNN N NN NN BN BN BN BN AN N M BN NN B EE Em e B -
T 1 '
D M ] BT = ; :
™ 1
HOLMS NOLLYYEIA " g = N “ 1
1 — 1 “ IVIONINNY
m ! nﬁ EE i 1 @ &N
[ i 1 mm n%__”r_% n.um._t _% m_r%m._: _uﬂmmm_ 1 " 80d SOHdY49 Emﬁ
-l id
w “. - id Tld 89 T04INGD d “ " ons 3@
- — .-n_ YOOTNN/WAV | HUSYN | 193H-3/43M018 | %001/ 11v3H | aih 11 od 1d n_H_H
()] w 1 0078 ‘ML 0018 === — %m " “ ||||||||
0018 784 %0: oozt ML VY ol ol wll o i Wi
O ot oo == mmm.ﬁ = {012 #(O oR 0 e e O P % 1 _
LL I %ol Jol A e = R I S— Wsg |
q\| Tk ol Io 6] _ [O} fmrm B g e [« 1
~ 1 I_IIO%u T =10l O 7" L w w ] m 11
1 1 Pl ™ ”O o il Dol hol Lo | : E =i
B 1|V _I O]~ {OHzw sl —w=elg o7 ok " “ 1"
-mm 1 | & 3 1
X [ | M 5 1 :
{g) e 1 | [ =nosswen /1 H ﬁ 1 1 1
N~ | “ " “
© o " 2 o | I | "
o 1 2k = i I L
= — -
zZ Ly E =™ 1 1
W " m“m CERE w HH m:&um 1d " "
1 i : 1
T ' ° e 1
' o I P
bmmmom- 0010 80d AVIRY _% 11
LI |
HONOYL 1
T0MINOD .“ 1
1
T
1
T
I

S3ATIVA ¥3LYM

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine

Mounting | & Operation

WNOQ0975XB-12EO Diagram

Installation

Programming| Trouble-
shooting

Machine |Service Elec.
Compnents

Electrical
Wiring

Parts Maintenance
Data

CLE]

Y

SIAWVA d3ILVM

(=]

3sn4
div §L

580

N4
dnv ¢

0010 ASSY AVTRY

HINOYL
104INOD

HOLOW %007 ¥00Q

Tan/mE

ey

ZHO09—Hd¢/ L —A0¥Z—80¢C

MOOTN

HOLVILIVONYIHL

01

HOLVMLOVOWY3HL

550/

1INV T04INOD

HJOLIMS NOILYIEIA

WNO0975XB-12EO Schematic

HOLSIWYIHL
INNA 4 ‘SNd SSIUAXT 14O &1 09 SNOLLNG g S—
¥d100-090-8056 N/d UXOIVES) T -
-
ol
- i
N =2 SR bR REIVANT
33/ LHM asn g0d x ~ @ 2 ]
AV1dSIa i mE = S RS
a3/ 1AM gcm_uEz Nag/03d - or 3 =y STE ﬁ 2 S >_”_._va
307 4000 5 | | = A L N 2 S tme T
<
2 3 N 3 [ Nd/N18 a wouns "©
N9 S} g0d 60 NYD er t-ar REIVARE 3ANSSII e
2 W SIIHdV49 3 =8 ogAel | Nw| Py lHom T .2 —o—®
a3/ 1AM @E\)Bum M o m-ew_.aT_To% @ =8 E/ma RERVaRT CAST et
25 o 2T .
un/ﬁ.,_m_m = |2 JOLYIINNNNY odn/ma © HOLIAS TERpa
Cis7a gl mm 1 ST SAST T &| aaoLv wooa
ENYATT) © o NID oI o >
€4 IATYA o S S| | = AL = HzLI T R S @
(ve)
¥3LYA 02 g2 e e e 3 o o
Lo ERW =TT 39 =TT
R PETe 2 el Ly 34007 ¥00a 135070 000 & anion (3}
¥3LYA @00 y HOLIAS
= i a3x207 J00a
a38/1AR b OIA/G3Y — ST 3aAsT . NE g SLLYM 001
24 IATVA - |_mv_ F7.v 108 g SWHO 091
¥3LYA @02 L _ E
» 8 g SIn
[ESATT) s WOW e1|al 1l
£ IATIA il @ dals o
¥3LYM LOH Teeead £|E I W a+/18 g
a3/ 1AM ey /a3y ddddfafal £ [P @S2 (TN 7 — SLLYA 001
# IATWA MM Mm > e 2-YIr 13A/LHA REIVATTY IAINT W SWHO 091
JILVA LOH e AN s =
¢332 SR/ IAA 5 Y\ TR /080 |_mV__| B NOLLNE dEus xnv L ANINOIFS T L BL 1A
43d7.1H1 Ad/a3d e <0l 24 J0LYNLIYONIIHL ar G8v—SYy i FTAVIEVA ol B
24 AAT9A 0 o I R e el /W RETN
4ILYA LOH 35595 omn\hxzrwm_/u\% D /580 m\v_ul N g ©) REIVOED)
H - o N T# §0LYNLOVOWNIHL N e | & = muv Y81 s/ y/n W3LSAS
or T OAOZRED TG 2 & N IATNG
[) 2-SIr 1-GIr 3z AOLOW
e Ne/ry el © 23 REVVATFD)
> IX/5TE
ERg:rovomm-cre iz —=— (AND Hd £
Im_wv__l [y o 59075718
T TEaes et < g e e
7 *3A/xE o 2 8 g Nga/5 g
5 IAR/Ad  vrT L © gl T3A/NYD
o | @ S | 2vA0r2-802 2 2
- H AddNS PR/
S /KIS Ly g v N1€/1HA ano ¥3M0d o
mara—TortH H Tl - o e oaAie| J0A @t RafEeBie
& oo a 2 & & ~—
wznm_%‘w_mmnu T YOIA/AE 0191 |_mv__| o &\,\ 2 M\ 2 2 N
N
NOLLOINNT 5~ SNg7zes 85T L1 ] £l i ovnve G I 1 G B S G v
e >|&| oan/IAm WOD JVAP2 2A071RN - qag7 1AM o
—* et 3
I ™ _ nozt| 3 802 o530/7 1 21
Wa3 *TII7IAR eyl G oM\ g 3 n NS/
2503 num_ 3 ERE il
LT[ Slvi-vr A L)
3 Y Fr o e T A0Y2
WOJ AocT a33/1HM 33/ L1HM WO A02T _ APIYING | AINAOASNVL
D a3 AOST L _lIndl) 0¥INOD
JLYNSILY

CICKOXC]

T3A/NNO

ZH09—HdLl dO0 HJE—A0YZ—80¢

BUTTONS

| I ——

[
%0078 TYNIAY3L NOILOPNI “ NOLLNE OIS AMVIILXNY
]
! -
‘IIIIIIIIIIIII L8 B B 0 R 0 0 B § B} LR R B B B ] IJ - L
| v - ! 1
Al i ko 1 -y
sl i T 1 1
1 ¥ T 1
1 = (= i ]
b somon
1 1 1
" 1
N me Ll L 1 1 asn
T i qw RLEEE ok | ===
ol | ] —4 e Hm@ “ V1 aog somany 0! +d
Bl oa || d s 555 " 1 »
id I1d  ASSY TOMINOD 4 H 1 s 3@
E) 1
YOOINN/Wavv | 2315w | 1v3H-3/43m078 | %307/LuvaH | aan “ 1 9d 1d &
Y008 WAL %079 P 1 “ \\\\\\\\ i
74 anoeL ML ArT § 1 Sl
TNIIL 43N0 et 333 HolE 5l O © 11 el
[y @ o 3 < = 2
SHLSSI NV __sH o1° 0l° ,@ 1
—_— MOLON |z 1 wr w0 1 /]
SENTPZ o Lo ' 0|0 ol0]o : S 1 7
T ]y 2 1 e | 6] [oh s 11 80d AVIdSI0
== 1 d| r=relo)] “wH{0) O [0} o= Be b & s 11
& & o g L ]
1 é\@m,c,_ u_a\@m,c.,_ e B B B mm - 1 1
e 1 ﬁ@wg sl =Olg “lOk wwm o r H L] [ eesssss——-
- ol 11
= il — 1 1
] BH o 21wz 1
el |2 o 1 11 !
i T s 1 Rt o L
ek e ) ;! “
ehoebEe - i :
R 185 . 1 1
ST B EEETY ] 11
S 133 amp
- 1 P L S P,
| gl 2 |3 11
[ = z22 | g £
1 LEEER-EE 1 ;
ANGD HRES 1 3 1 1 EE
E [0QGB00AGE000] 1 | 1
W2a - V18/LHM| - -
1
1 5%/ 1 1
qin T 1 05 o) = NEE/TE 1 1 - u%%,“%.,
I
1 AlddnS YImod J0ACH 1 1 90/
1 1 e
ey LT 11 000
11
11
[ |
41
1
1
L
1
I

®

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

®



Machine | Installation Programming| Trouble- Machine |Service Elec.| Electrical Parts Maintenance
Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring Data

ﬂlllllllllllllllllllﬂ

NOLLNE dOLS AJVITIXNV

%0078 TWNINY3L NOLLOINNI

HOLSINY3HL

WO L ZE 4S9 L8 60k -
5[ YUY B RS-yl | S Wy FiSvE— § “
88 “ ﬁ_ ™ e 1

O\ HOLMS =N i
mDs I NsSd aRE= [ 1
) - I

1 T Lo
HOLKS NoLivih - b= I

9N INIGNNO¥D 1 1 yomonmy
I 1
1 &

¥ m‘W* a T
ElLE R

14 Tld 80d T0UNOD £t

OOIN/NVN | ¥USYI | 1v3H-3/43018 | %001/10v3H | a3h
§
§
9d
6d

B
Gl

J—

]
84 Sokgwy  04d [TH vd
us i@
wi |
2

L L L 1]
£

BUTTONS
L L g

) £y

82d AV1dSIa

|

|

|

:

5
I@.g‘l

-l

—lIIIIIIIIIIIIIIl-

[e——————

- -y

WN1475XB-12EO Diagram

0010 80d AVI

HONOYL
04INOD

TINVd TO4INOD

T LLLLLLL LT

SIAVA ¥3LVM

N_I_O©|_I_H_M\_\|>OA_VN|®ON DILVINIHOS HOLIMS NOILVAEIA

AOLSIWIHL
INNA 4A ‘SMId SS3WdX3 1dO &1 06 SNOLLNg g na
¥d100-£90-8056 N/d CICIVIS) e >
o128
k28 b T3IA/NE
ENATT) asn 80d “[ Ty ¢l 2
AY1dSI e e a ==
T3d/1HA oo Nag/a3d or o T S ﬁ 2 €l mon T 22
J0L0W o N = N @
207 3000 _ _ = VM oaAr Nad Neid ERN N Bt 72 ! hn Ave <
= or = ¥-8T i
= 2d ) _ JNd/Nd M Hfumw:umﬂ_ 0N/ LHM
zm\uﬁ e _NvD__ler ™ €-8r TIA/NE e
2 W, SOIHdVYO S =87 JaA2T . nid owy IE_.H.F 90 @
T39/1AR QE\{B« S e «-o%_.é._?o% ® T8 a3a/nd a@/nd € et
3 ot 2T *
h|u up.,_m_\m £ B JOLYIINANNY Jdn/ne 9 HOLIAS R
..nld.. =Ly m i m_mm SRR §| 0310LY1 300 o
033/ 1HM A — — P 3
- £4 IAVA - |2 S| | F=r A T W;ILT T rgomE S @
¥3ALYA @00 Al @ —
o T34/ 1AM eI SINd/ a3y m ERDW T ﬂw A HILIAS HOLIAS o
P AN 2 el a3x207 J00a 435070 4000 & anion (3) 4
O J3LYA @700 | HOLIAS
A EMIRNS a3xo07 J00a
) (AT 7 Y/ EC R E— — S oaAST N e SLLYM 001
2# IATIA - |_mv_ Pi=v 108 SWHO 091
O ¥3LYA @700 HH G oD _zm SIN 24 —~mg
= IAY
T34/ 1AM Pe g S=TIr wm_»mzmwm_r _ngr SIENEN
L €4 IAWA 570 sARKR I = HOW
N ¥3ILYA LOH e & [ _Hﬂzua +/18 [~
ey 1
-— T39/1AM v 99/ 3y dadfdlaa & [P @ i A VS NEDY o K1LYM 001 o
# 3IATYA BN M = 2-%Ir 13A/LHM 3X/LHA IALIT SWHO 091 b
1 Y3ILYM LOH AH pa[G) 1-€10 = ML <
m A3 =HHE 590/ AR r/oant 1T T AIN3NO3Y4 3
. & 99 20NN e NOLLNE dOLS Xv L TaviavA MU r
A18/03d 1453147 2% ¥OLYNLOVONNIHL ar S8y—Sy ) 0/u
2# INTVA oday oday y—£1r | TL3A
5 J3LVA LOH i JCJ UN_D\._.I\)T\VVM_/H_\V_\ NI9/9a0 s_N\v__\| aN9 ER @ T13A/NAD
N - S T# J0LYNLOVOWIIHL KA e P = @ var sy wn W3LSAS
< s Tt o ) g IALNC
=) 2-SIr [ (=1 ] A0LOW
-l @ TIX/NID
N~ & *NID/ASD T4 < Al =
Z ERE s =Ty g Anlie: Il e L
W %V_T o - ou0/9Ta
R IVov I Ty = g s e
VAMEEIVIY D) o 3 g o Nag/5Ta
9 IR/ T L0 © g ° TIA/NED N
o > JQYA0¥2-802 4 = = o
| AlddNS - PNya /ST 1.7 @
< *SMA7ASD 2 & g 7 N4/ LHM aND S3IMOd o ]
oA 21 |YAlre-8 N
ﬂ.dumﬂﬂjﬂmqlh v_T mmw_w- D {oH N1 JaAci+ R0/ 2 ES
4 = a 9 =] — <
SNOLLO3NNOD £~ FrA7x90 01—+ |_mV_T g RN ) 2V M N &
YNDIS . U S 2 WAYS 30 MU M ¢ [T A & L e o
NOILJ3rNI 2 P ONd/AID  8-v o T -7 3asnd ¢ S 3AE T €T T
L > 930/ 1HA WOD OVAP2 9307 LHA - =7 TRm ¢ o
TUNGE/AED evr] Ly ozt ¢ o0z —ogn/NTE 2l 2
D T33/1H ¢ -
WO *TIF/IAR  9-v1 = m Nhoe N7 5 3
Ll glvtvr | nOba &
>| @ X~ o
WOJ AGST a33/1HMA WOD A02L | ADIVING | AINIOASNYIL _Nn_
ED A02T L LN 0¥INDD
ETCETR

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23 E

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

®



Machine | Installation | programming| Trouble- | Machine [service Elec.| Electrical

Mounting | & Operation shooting | Service | Compnents | Wiring

Notes

9

Section

Maintenance

Parts 50Hz

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Machine

Notes

Machine |Service Elec.
Compnents

I Installation
Mounting | & Operation

Programming| Trouble-

Maintenance

12

Section

Maintenance

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23

Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



Preventative Maintenance

Daily

Step 1: Check that the loading door remains securely locked and cannot be opened during an entire
cycle.

Step 2: Clean the top, front, and sides of the cabinet to remove residue.

Step 3: Clean the soap dispenser and lid and check that all dispenser mounting screws are in-place and
tight.

Step 4: Check the loading door for leaks. Clean the door seal of all foreign matter.

Step 5: Leave the loading door open to aerate the washer when not in use.

Quarterly

Step 1: Make sure the washer is inoperative by switching off the main power supply.
Step 2: Check the V-belts for wear and proper tension.

Step 3: Clean lint and other foreign matter from around motor.

Step 4: Check all water connections for leaks.

Step 5: Check the drain valve for leaking and that it opens properly.

Step 6: Wipe and clean the inside of the washer and check that all electrical components are free of
moisture and dust.

Step 7: Remove and clean water inlet hose filters. Replace if necessary.

Step 8: Check anchor bolts. Retighten if necessary.

@ Part # 8533-126-001 2/23



	Section 1: Machine Mounting
	Section 2: Machine Installation & Operating Instructions
	Section 3: Machine Programming Instructions
	Section 4: Trouble Shooting
	Section 5: Machine Service Procedures
	Section 6: Service Electrical Components
	Section 7: Electrical  Wiring Diagrams & Schematics
	Section 8: Parts Data
	O-Series OPL Accessories
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts
	Wiring Harness Part # by Model
	Cabinet and Front Panel Group Part # by Model  Large Door
	Rear View Access Part # by Model
	Cylinder, Seals & Bearings Part # by Model
	Door Lock Assembly (All Models)
	Large Door & Hinge Group
	Water Inlet Part # by Model
	Drain Valve Group Part # by Model
	Electrical Components - Top Compartment
	Control Panel Part # by Model
	Section :9 Parts 50Hz
	Section :12  Maintenance

	Machine Mounting 11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Installation & Operation  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Programming 9: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Troubleshooting  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Machine Service  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Electrical Wiring  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Parts Data  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	50Hz Parts  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Maintenance  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Service Elec Components  11: 
	Page 2: 
	Page 3: 
	Page 4: 
	Page 5: 
	Page 6: 
	Page 7: 
	Page 8: 
	Page 9: 
	Page 10: 
	Page 11: 
	Page 12: 
	Page 13: 
	Page 14: 
	Page 15: 
	Page 16: 
	Page 17: 
	Page 18: 
	Page 19: 
	Page 20: 
	Page 21: 
	Page 22: 
	Page 23: 
	Page 24: 
	Page 25: 
	Page 26: 
	Page 27: 
	Page 28: 
	Page 29: 
	Page 30: 
	Page 31: 
	Page 32: 
	Page 33: 
	Page 34: 
	Page 35: 
	Page 36: 
	Page 37: 
	Page 38: 
	Page 39: 
	Page 40: 
	Page 41: 
	Page 42: 
	Page 43: 
	Page 44: 
	Page 45: 
	Page 46: 
	Page 47: 
	Page 48: 
	Page 49: 
	Page 50: 
	Page 51: 
	Page 52: 
	Page 53: 
	Page 54: 
	Page 55: 
	Page 56: 
	Page 57: 
	Page 58: 
	Page 59: 
	Page 60: 
	Page 61: 
	Page 62: 
	Page 63: 
	Page 64: 
	Page 65: 
	Page 66: 

	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 37: 
	Wiring Harnesses 37: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 37: 
	Rear View 37: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 37: 
	Door Lock Group 37: 
	Loading Door Group 37: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 37: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 37: 
	Electrical Components 37: 
	Control Panel 37: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 54: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 38: 
	Wiring Harnesses 38: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 38: 
	Rear View 38: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 38: 
	Door Lock Group 38: 
	Loading Door Group 38: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 38: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 38: 
	Electrical Components 38: 
	Control Panel 38: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 55: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 39: 
	Wiring Harnesses 39: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 39: 
	Rear View 39: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 39: 
	Door Lock Group 39: 
	Loading Door Group 39: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 39: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 39: 
	Electrical Components 39: 
	Control Panel 39: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 56: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 40: 
	Wiring Harnesses 40: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 40: 
	Rear View 40: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 40: 
	Door Lock Group 40: 
	Loading Door Group 40: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 40: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 40: 
	Electrical Components 40: 
	Control Panel 40: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 57: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 41: 
	Wiring Harnesses 41: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 41: 
	Rear View 41: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 41: 
	Door Lock Group 41: 
	Loading Door Group 41: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 41: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 41: 
	Electrical Components 41: 
	Control Panel 41: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 58: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 42: 
	Wiring Harnesses 42: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 42: 
	Rear View 42: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 42: 
	Door Lock Group 42: 
	Loading Door Group 42: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 42: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 42: 
	Electrical Components 42: 
	Control Panel 42: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 59: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 43: 
	Wiring Harnesses 43: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 43: 
	Rear View 43: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 43: 
	Door Lock Group 43: 
	Loading Door Group 43: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 43: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 43: 
	Electrical Components 43: 
	Control Panel 43: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 60: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 44: 
	Wiring Harnesses 44: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 44: 
	Rear View 44: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 44: 
	Door Lock Group 44: 
	Loading Door Group 44: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 44: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 44: 
	Electrical Components 44: 
	Control Panel 44: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 61: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 45: 
	Wiring Harnesses 45: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 45: 
	Rear View 45: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 45: 
	Door Lock Group 45: 
	Loading Door Group 45: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 45: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 45: 
	Electrical Components 45: 
	Control Panel 45: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 62: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 46: 
	Wiring Harnesses 46: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 46: 
	Rear View 46: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 46: 
	Door Lock Group 46: 
	Loading Door Group 46: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 46: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 46: 
	Electrical Components 46: 
	Control Panel 46: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 63: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 47: 
	Wiring Harnesses 47: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 47: 
	Rear View 47: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 47: 
	Door Lock Group 47: 
	Loading Door Group 47: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 47: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 47: 
	Electrical Components 47: 
	Control Panel 47: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 64: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 48: 
	Wiring Harnesses 48: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 48: 
	Rear View 48: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 48: 
	Door Lock Group 48: 
	Loading Door Group 48: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 48: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 48: 
	Electrical Components 48: 
	Control Panel 48: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 65: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 49: 
	Wiring Harnesses 49: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 49: 
	Rear View 49: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 49: 
	Door Lock Group 49: 
	Loading Door Group 49: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 49: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 49: 
	Electrical Components 49: 
	Control Panel 49: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 66: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 50: 
	Wiring Harnesses 50: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 50: 
	Rear View 50: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 50: 
	Door Lock Group 50: 
	Loading Door Group 50: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 50: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 50: 
	Electrical Components 50: 
	Control Panel 50: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 67: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 51: 
	Wiring Harnesses 51: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 51: 
	Rear View 51: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 51: 
	Door Lock Group 51: 
	Loading Door Group 51: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 51: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 51: 
	Electrical Components 51: 
	Control Panel 51: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 68: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 52: 
	Wiring Harnesses 52: 
	Cabinet & Front Panel Group 52: 
	Rear View 52: 
	Cylinder, Seals, & Bearings 52: 
	Door Lock Group 52: 
	Loading Door Group 52: 
	Chassis & Drain Valve 52: 
	Water Inlet & Rear Channel 52: 
	Electrical Components 52: 
	Control Panel 52: 
	Kits, Assemblies, & Common Parts 69: 


